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Preface

The present volume has its origins in my dissertation, Ten
Christian Papyri in the Columbia Collection, for which I received my
doctorate from Columbia University in 1989. I had taken a course in
papyrology with Roger Bagnall while a graduate student, and it was he
who suggested the idea of editing a group of previously unpublished
papyri, all with some connection with the early Christian church.
Roger's guidance and encouragement have been instrumental first in
completing the dissertation and then in revising it for publication.

Along with Roger, many others have read all or part of this work
at various stages, and their help has been considerable. I first edited
what is now 293 in this volume, a New Testament fragment, as part of
Roger's course, and the result was read and commented on by Bruce
Metzger. Klaas Worp assisted with several difficult readings while I was
completing the dissertation. My dissertation defense committee—Alan
Cameron, William Harris, the late John Meyendorff, and especially the
late Morton Smith—all read the dissertation, and their comments and
corrections considerably improved it. The finished dissertation was read
by Dieter Hagedorn, G.H.R. Horsley, and the late Kurt Treu, all of
whom contributed many corrections and suggestions. John Oates
deserves thanks for making the papyrus room at Duke University so
readily available. Ann Ellis Hanson and the anonymous referees for the
American Society of Papyrologists who read the manuscript made many
corrections and encouraged further work and reflection on several
points. Thanks are also due to the staff of the Rare Books and
Manuscripts room of Butler Library at Columbia University. The
individual who undoubtedly showed the most patience, however, is my
wife Toni, to whom this work is dedicated with affection and
appreciation.

A Faculty Research Grant from Georgia Southern University
enabled me to spend the summer of 1992 at Columbia revising the
dissertation.

My dissertation has been listed in the Checklist of Editions of Greek
Papyri and Ostraca as P.Col. Teeter. The present work is not a reprint but a




substantial revision, with an additional papyrus that did not appear in
the dissertation. A concordance is given at the end.
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Editorial Conventions

All texts in this volume are edited according to the standard
“Leiden” system fixed in 1931 and described by Eric G. Turner in Greek
Papyri: An Introduction (New York 1980) 187-8, 203.

ofyd Letters either uncertain themselves or if they were read
out of context.

afyd] Lost letters restored by conjecture

or [afyd]

or [ofyd

(opyd) Letters or words omitted by the scribe and supplied by
the editor.

(apyd) Abbreviations resolved by the editor

[[eBy8]] Letters or words written, then canceled, by the scribe.

“afyd’ Letters or words added by the scribe above the line.

Unreadable traces of letters, of which the number is
estimated.

[_ _] or[+2] Lacuna, due to a hole, fading, abrasion or tear, in which
the number of lost letters is estimated.

Jor[ Jor[ Lacuna in which the number of letters lost is unknown.

¢ Letters or words wrongly omitted by the scribe, if they
cannot be supplied.

The critical apparatus supplies all corrections for departures from
standard, classical Greek. Punctuation, accents and breathings are
added; in the case of incorrect forms, accents are added as if they were
spelled correctly, unless the word is indecipherable. Case errors are
corrected in the apparatus and not supplied in angle brackets. Diaeresis
in the text is noted in the apparatus. In giving the dimensions of the
papyri, the breadth of the recto comes first, followed by the height.

Papyrus editions and papyrological journals are cited according to
Checklist of editions of Greek and Latin papyri, ostraca and tablets ed. ].F.
Oates, R.S. Bagnall, W.H. Willis, K.A. Worp, 4th ed. (BASP Suppl. no. 7
1992). Other journals are cited according to the practice of TAPA or




L’Année Philologique. Books and reference works cited by short title or
abbreviation are listed in the bibliography. Other works are cited in full
when they first appear and subsequently by the author's name. Patristic
references are to the editions listed in Thesaurus Linguae Graecae Canon of
Greek authors and works, ed. Luci Berkowitz and Karl A. Squitier, 3rd ed.
(New York 1990) unless otherwise noted. I have given the reference to
Migne's Patrologia when that is the edition used by the TLG.
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Literary/Liturgical Texts

293. Matt. 6:4-6, 8-12

Inv. 571 7.1 x 6.2 cm. Vv
PlL1 Provenance unknown

This fragment of the Gospel according to Matthew, containing
most of the Lord's Prayer and four verses of the introduction, is written
on a badly damaged parchment codex leaf. The damage may be due to
water, or exposure to extreme heat, or both; whatever the case, it is
badly wrinkled, smudged, worn through in spots and very faded. Many
letters are lost in whole or in part, while others may be seen only by
patient examination under magnification. Text is missing both at top
and bottom, and the left edge of the recto is ragged, possibly from the
page's having been torn out. The circumstances of its separation from
the codex are mysterious; if it was torn out to be kept as a charm or used
for recitation, whoever did so was careless and lost the last portion of
the prayer.1

The right edge of the recto is clearly the right edge of the original
page. Approximately fourteen lines are missing between the end of the
recto and the beginning of the verso, making the total number of lines in
the column 27 or 28. Using the better preserved text at the right edge of
the recto as a measure, the height of ten lines is 4.5 cm., making the
height of the column approximately 12 to 13 cm. Adding top and
bottom margins, the piece would originally have been perhaps 16 or 17
cm. high.

1 There is no Greek text of the Lord's Prayer on papyrus that was not created
to be an amulet or toy; K. Aland, ed., Repertorium der Griechischen Christlichen Papyri,
I Biblische Papyri (Berlin and New York 1976) 351-5, 397; van Haelst, Catalogue 128-
130. The original editor of P.Ant. Il 54 suggested that it may have been a “toy book
for a child.” The suggestion is repeated by Aland.
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The width at its broadest is 7.1 cm, of which 2.3 is margin and 4.8
is text. Since the text is missing only one letter at the piece's broadest
point, and since the average letter is .2 cm. wide, the column would
have been 5 cm. broad. If the codex were only a single column per page,
then, allowing for an additional margin on the left, the total width
would have been approximately 9.6 cm. However, if there had been a
(now missing) column to the left on the recto (and right on the verso), an
additional column plus some space in between the two columns would
make the page approximately 16 to 17 cm. wide.

We are left with two choices: 1) a page 9.6 cm. wide by 16 to 17
cm. high or 2) 16-17 cm. wide by 16-17 cm. high. Eric Turner gives a list
of 165 parchment codices, classified by dimensions. Choice 1) would
barely qualify as a miniature “pocket” Bible (defined as breadth < 10
cm. and height < twice breadth), but would still be larger than any of
the 45 miniatures Turner lists. Although the top and bottom margins
could be larger than estimated here, Turner lists only two parchment
codices out of 165 where breadth < 10 cm. and height = approximately
twice breadth. On the other hand, the “square” type, with the breadth
only just shorter than the height, is common, which favors choice 2).

Several on Turner's list have dimensions close to 2), though only two
have a breadth of 16 cm.2

The hand is a fine “biblical” hand, similar to those of the Codex
Alexandrinus3 and P.Oxy. VI 848, plate I, favoring a fifth century date.
The down strokes are firm, although not thick, while the horizontal
strokes are so fine that they are gone due to fading; the horizontal bar of
every pi has completely vanished. Although there are no lectionary
signs, the scribe has separated sections by leaving blank spaces, either at
the end of a line or, in line 11 of the recto, approximately .6 cm between
the first and second words. Why there is also a space (if that is what it is,
and not simply fading) before the odtév of the verso, line 2, is a mystery.

The text agrees in all major respects with the 27th edition of
N(estle)-A(land), as well as the Codex Sinaiticus (X) and the Codex

2 E.G. Turner, The Typology of the Early Codex (Philadelphia 1977) 26-32. On
mln}atures, see also W.H. Worrell, The Coptic Manuscripts in the Freer Collection,
(Univ. of Michigan studies. Humanistic series, vol. 10 1923) xi-xiii; A. Henrichs, L.
Koenen, “Ein griechischer Mani-Codex,” ZPE 5 (1970) 100-3.

3 See Facsimile of the Codex Alexandrinus, vol. 4: The New Testament and
Clementine Epistles (London 1879) and The Codex Sinaiticus and the Codex Alexandrinus

with Seven Illustrations (London 1955). Several hands of course produced the Codex

Alexandrinus; see H. J. M. Milne and T. C. Sk ]
S - okeat, Scribes and Correctors of the Codex




293. Matt. 6: 4-6, 8-12 5

Vaticanus (B). Alternate readings from several important uncials are
given below to show the type of text, which appears to be Alexandrian.*

Recto: [oov 0 BAénav év 1] x[porntd] 6.4
[dr]oddoer Got.
[kali [Grav] npocetynobe, 6.5
4 [o]bx [Eoe]ob[e] dg ot broxpr-
[taii-] 611 prhoDoty év taig
[c]ovoyeyaig [k]ai év toig
[yovliaig tév [rAot]eidv
8 [to]t@teg mpocedyecBor,
[6]rwe pavdot toig av(Bpan)oig:
[&]uny [Aé]yw bulv, dmé-
X0vo1 oV pisbov od-
12 [t]@v. vacat ov 8¢ 6tov tpoo- 6.6
[e]Oxn, eloerBe eig 10 Ta-

[nteidv oov kot kAetlo]ag

Verso: wvacat o0tov. vacat 6.8
ob[t]oc odv Tpocety[ecOe] 6.9
vueig: Mérep Huav 6 [&v]

4 101G odpavoig], dy[actn-]

0 [10 Svopd oolv, éA0[a-] 6.10

101 [BaciA]elo cov, [v]ev n-]
B[1)rw o BéAnud cov, (]
8 [&v o]Vpav kol €xi yhig.

4 A summary of the major MSS according to type may be found in B.
Metzger, A Textual Commentary on the Greek New Testament (United Bible Societies
1971) xxviii-xxxi. For a full apparatus of variant readings in Matthew, see SCE
Legg, Novum Testamentum Graece secundum textum Westcotto-Hortianum: Evangelium
Secundum Matthaeum (Oxford 1940).
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10[v] &ptov Hudv tov [¢-] 6.11

mobdoiov dog uiv on-

pepov - kol dpeg Nty [1a] 6.12
12 opeidipate Huav, d[g]

ko [
Recto: 9 davoig

Recto: 2 oot N-A, X BZ; co1év1® gavepd EKLMSUWDYP

3-4 npooedynobe odx éoecbe N-A, R B Z; npocelyn ovk ¥on D EK
EMSUBY P

4 ogN-A, XBDZ; donepEKLMSUDP

5 1aig The final sigma is very small, written at the top of, but
not above, the line, something not uncommon in uncial MSS. It may also
be the work of the corrector suggested for line 9.

9 omwg N-A, RBDKLZ; 6nogtv EMSUDY
eavdolr = goavdcwy N-A

avolg = &vBpamnoig The -oig is written in the same fashion as
the final sigmas of line 6, and at first sight would appear to be the
standard form of a nomen sacrum. That is how I have treated it in
resolving the abbreviation in the text. However, the customary line
drawn over a nomen sacrum is missing (though this may be due to
fading). A mixture of abbreviated and non-abbreviated forms of the
nomina sacra is not uncommon; see Paap, Nomina Sacra and José
O'Callaghan, Nomina Sacra in Papyris Graecis Saeculi III Neotestamentariis
(Rome 1970). Still, it seems odd that the scribe would abbreviate a
profar,le use of avBpwnog while neglecting to abbreviate a sacred ndnp
and obpovég. ITérep and obpavoic are abbreviated in the same passage of
X, while avBpdnorg is not. In B nétep and odpovoig are not abbreviated,
but neither is &vBpdrog. Just possibly, the scribe simply forgot to write
Bparnoic at the beginning of the next line, and either he or a later
corrector, unable or unwilling to extend the word into the margin, wrote

only the final syllable. The ink of -01g is noticeably darker than the rest
of the line.

-y Yl(IJ;ll améxovor X; dméyovoy N-A, B D Z; ém dméyovowv EKLM
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Verso: 3 It is very difficult to be certain, but there may be a colon just
after the bueic, followed by a short space.

8 miyAg N-A, R BZ; énitficyic DEGKLMSUYP P.Ant. II
54




294. Prayer and Ps. 150 3b-6

Inv. 97 G5 L(lcm., I\Y
Bl2 Provenance unknown

The papyrus is dark and dirty, severely faded or worn in spots,
with a hole in line 2 and in the center of the space between lines 8 and 9
of the verso. However, the ink is dark and much the greater part of the
text is clearly visible, if not easily legible. The hand, evidently the same
on both recto and verso, is a graceless semi-cursive; on the recto the
letters are often crowded and smudged. The hand is not consistent,

perhaps from impatience—after five lines of the recto, the epsilon of gv
changes into an s-curve.

The text of the recto, apparently a fragment of Psalm 150, begins in
the middle of the psalm. The initial letters of lines 4 and 6 are higher
than the remainder of their respective lines, and appear to be, together
with lines 9 and 10, the ends of lines that originated in a lost column to
the left. The scribe evidently started to write at the top of the remaining
portion of the papyrus further to the left than neatness would require
and shifted the column right when the (now mostly missing) left
c.olumn intruded. The text of the verso appears to begin with the first
line; there is no indication of any other text either to the left or above. A
vertical crease approximately 2 to 2.5 centimeters from the left edge of
tt}e Verso suggests the papyrus was folded there. A similar fold on the
right side of the original document would account for the clean break on
the right edge. Since the document was apparently saved for the sake of
the text on the verso, such folds imply its use as an amulet. The folds,
the direction of the fibres and the relative state of preservation of the

texts on each side indicate that the verso was written separately and
after the recto.

The praye:,r on the verso can be called a litany, but it is not a typical
one. The use of é\énoov or Kbpie éhéncov or some other variation can be
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traced back through the life of the early church, the New Testament, the
Septuagint (Ps. 6:3, 40:5, 11, etc.), to pagan practice. However, the
earliest references to Kipie éAéncov as a formal refrain are fourth
century descriptions of a series of petitions with Kdpie éAéncov as a
response.’ This document is not a series of requests, nor is it addressed
to a multitude of divine powers (Cf. P.Oxy. VIII 1152). It is a list of
divine titles or epithets, of which the first seven at least, and perhaps all,
are preceded or followed by é\éncov, something not precisely paralleled
by anything we know of from the period.

Similar language or groups of titles such as these are found in
several places, however, in early liturgical literature:

TV yop Séomota Emovpavie Paciied tdv ai@vav . . . (1 Clem. 61.2)
[Ze] émkadodpon Séonota mavtoxpd-/[t]op Emovpdvie éniokone
novépe-/[t]e Oct . . 6

oV déomota TovTokpdtop Ot alwvie . . .7

déomota KOPLE TOVTOKPATOP EXOVPAVLE . . 8

Although the fragment is small, there are several clues to the
character of the scribe and document. He knew how to write; that is, he
was more than a Bpadéng ypdewv, someone who has memorized how to
write his name and a select phrase or two without actually being
literate.9 He understood the principle of the nomen sacrum. He also knew
some biblical phrases and the kind of language likely to be heard in a
liturgy.

On the other hand, he was uncertain of his spelling; his use of the
nomen sacrum was atypical; his hand was unpractised and sloppy.
Moreover, his use of language suggests that he did not fully understand
the meaning of all the words he wrote. 'Apiovtog is rare as a description

5 J.A.Jungmann, The Mass of the Roman Rite: Its Origins and Development, trans.
F.A. Brunner (New York 1951-1955) 333-345.

6 Deir el-Bala'izah papyrus, fol.1 v lines 10-12, from “Der liturgische Papyrus
von Deir el - Bala'izah in Oberigypten,” ed. K. Gamber, Muséon 82 (1969) 66.

7 Apostolic Constitutions VIIL.25.3 in Didascalia et Constitutiones Apostolorum,
ed. F X. Funk (Paderborn 1905).

8 The Liturgy of St. Mark in Liturgies Eastern and Western, vol. 1, Eastern
Liturgies, ed. F. E. Brightman (Oxford 1896) 133.

9 H. C. Youtie, “Bpadénc ypdowv: Between literacy and illiteracy,” and
“AGRAMMATOS: An aspect of Greek society in Egypt,” Scriptiunculae (Amsterdam
1973-76) 11 611-651.

’
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of God. Acwpebe (= dedpeba) comes in the middle of a list of divine titles,
and the scribe ends it with an epsilon as though it were a vocative like
the others above it; could he have thought it was a noun? He follows
déomota with obpdvia, not obpdvie, which suggests that he only changed
the ending of a noun when he was phonetically certain, as he would
likely be with déomota, then made whatever came after follow suit.

The different titles and terms of the verso are perhaps not a
random selection of words and phrases strung together from Scripture
and the liturgies, but may be tied together by a common thread. In
particular, lines 3-5 and 11-13 (addressing Abraham, Isaac and Jacob)
may indicate a funerary theme.

The Didascalia Apostolorum of the third century instructs believers
to “come together even in the cemeteries, and read the Holy Scriptures”
together with celebrating the Eucharist at funerals and on the
anniversaries of the deaths of the faithful.10 In a description of burial
rites c. 500 by Ps.-Dionysius we find, “The Aettovpyoi then read the text
of the faithful promises contained in the divine Scriptures on the subject
of our resurrection and sing psalms relating to the same theme”
(PG3.556C).11 What two texts would be more likely to be read here than
1 Peter 1:3-4, “By his great mercy we have been born anew to a living
hope through the resurrection of Jesus Christ from the dead, and to an
inheritance which is imperishable, undefiled, and unfading (eig
kAnpovopiov &eBaptov ket dpiovtov Kol audpovov), kept in heaven for
you,” and Matthew 22:31-32, “And as for the resurrection of the dead,
have you not read what was said to you by God, 'Eyd eipt 6 Oeog

ABpaop ko 6 Oede Ioaok kad 6 Be0¢ Iaxwp; He is not the God of the dead
but of the living”?

The latter phrase especially is found, in one form or another, over

and over again in early prayers for the dead, e.g., Didascalia Apostolorum
V1.22,12 the Apostolic Constitutions VIII.41, and in a prayer for the dead

from the fourth century euchologion of Bishop Serapion of Thmuis:

‘0 Bedg 6 Lofic kel Bavdtoy 1

nv eSovaiav Exwv, 6 Oed¢ 6 TV TVELUATOV KoL
deondng OGNS CopKOG . |

- HOvog adtog GebBaprog ket dvatdoimrog kai addviog
PP S A s bt i

1{) . .
Didascalia Apostolorum: The Syriac Version Translated and Accompanied by the

Verona Latin Fragments, trans. and ed. R. H. Connolly (Oxford 11929 252,

11 See D. Rutledge, Cosmi Theology: iicts ; -Denys
bt g i g ¢ Lheology: The Ecclesiastical Hierarchy of Pseudo-Deny

12 Chapter 26 in Connolly 252.
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" 4 r A ~ LA Ay i 4 -~ r b
v - dedueBd cov mepl Thg xowpNoeng kol dvanadcemg 100 dovAov Gov . . . &v
topelolg dvanodoeng petd "ABpaou kol ook kol lokof kol néviov T@V aylov
oov . . . (underlining mine).13

This liturgical phraseology appears in funerary inscriptions as
well. In one such epitaph from 409 AD, God is requested to ensure that
the loved one dwells eig kOAmovg T@V dylwv notépuv/ "ABpoop look kol
Taxwp, a liturgical conflation of Luke 16:22 and Matthew 22:31-32.14 The
same phrase appears in a sixth century letter of condolence, P.Oxy. XVI
1874. An inscription from 'Abu Sha'ar dated by the editors to the 5th-6th
century begins déopot cov k(bpr)e @ B(ed)g 1@V na/tépov Nudv *ABpoon
ko "loo/ok kol "Takap.15

Almost all the material, both recto and verso, consists of
memorable phrases easily taken from a common biblical-liturgical stock.
Even rarities such as &uiavtog are not so odd when viewed this way.
There is an alliterative-repetitive quality on both sides. Psalm 150 could
not have been copied, given the mispellings; it must have been
produced from memory.

All of this suggests a Christian of minimal literacy in Greek,
impressed by matters relating to burial and the question of immortality,
who composed a “private” litany which he subse-quently kept as an
amulet. A religious interest in matters concerning the dead is hardly
unusual in Egypt, and the use of liturgical formulas surrounding the
dead as an amulet is not unknown, e.g., P.Ryl. IIT 465.16

13 Chapter 50 in Funk 194.

14 No, 48 in Recueil des inscriptions grecques-chrétiennes d'Egypte, ed. Gustave
Lefebvre (Cairo 1907). This text is republished with commentary by G. H. R. Horsley
in New Docs 1978 105-109, no. 89, where he lists several other epitaphs with the same
or similar formula.

15 R, S. Bagnall and J. Sheridan, “Documents from 'Abu Sha‘ar, 1992-1993,”
BASP 31 (1994) 114-5. The text given here is the normalized version of the editors.
See also A. Latjar, “Varia Nubica III: Ein liturgisches Gebet aus Qasr Ibrim,” ZPE
112 (1996) 140-2 for other instances of citing the patriarchs in liturgical papyri and
inscriptions.

16 The degree to which Christianity served as an inspiration for acquiring
literacy is disputed. It has been asserted that Christianity encouraged literacy; see A.
von Harnack, Uber den privaten Gebrauch der Heiligen Schriften in der alten Kirche
(Leipzig 1912); also Ewa Wipszycka, “Le degré d'alphabétisation en Egypte
Byzantine,” REAug 30 (1984) 288: “D'ailleurs, le role stimulant de 1'évangélisation
n'était pas restreint a la mise en place d'un vaste appareil ecclésiastique, mais
s'étendait 2 la propagation de la lecture de I'Ecriture et des textes de dévotion, dont
la connaissance était inséparable de la foi. Pour des hommes extrémement sensibles
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he suggestion of a near-literate devotional exercise based on
familizr Eturggi%al phrases is strengthened by the only papyrus I know.of
that in any way parallels 294, published by I:(urt Treu and .dated'by hun
to the fourth or fifth century.!” The hand is a large semi-cursive 'llke
ours, but considerably neater, and the writer also has trouble spelling,
though not so much as 294. The recto has 23 lines of a somewhat
disjointed and repetitive prayer (or prayers).. There are several puzzles
in the text, the greatest being the expression AegvAev.18 Aeviev also
appears on the verso of Treu's text, which oddly recalls the verso of 294:

aux choses de la religion, et ils étaient légion en Egypte, c'était 12 un motif sufficant
pour essayer d'apprendre au moins 2 lire.” However, W. V. Harns{ Anczen.t Literacy
(Harvard 1989) 316-22, esp. 321, concludes that Christianity's d_1saf-fect-10n from
classical pagan culture may have contributed somewhat to a decline in literacy in
late anitquity. _

On the other hand, organized monasticism enouraged literacy among its
adherents, Wipszycka 291-295, though her conclusions are far too optimistic for
Harris 303-4. As well, and despite the odd case of an illiterate lector (P.Oxy. XXXII
2673), the great majority of the clergy were literate and were expected to be‘ $0; some
of the ancient canons required the clergy to be literate. See Wipszycka, “Le degré
d'alphabétisation en Egypte Byzantine,” REAug 30 (1984) 288-89, Harris 320-21, and
R.S. Bagnall, Egypt 248-49. On the illiterate lector see G. W. Clarke, ZPE 57'(19f§4)
103-4, but also the objections of E. Wipszycka, “Les ordres mineurs dans 1'Eglise
d'Egypte du Ile au VlIle siecle,” JJurPap 23 (1993) 212-215.

17 No. 4 in K. Treu, “Varia Christiana I1,” APF 32 (1986) 25-34.

18 On the Aeviev formula, see P.Berl. Sarischouli 2, note to line 2, where 'the
expression also occurs. P.Berl. Sarischouli 2 is another text with repetitive liturgical
formulae and a series of divine predicates. Among the possibilities suggested bﬂY
Treu and Sarischouli for the source of Aevien are magic, an abbreviation of BaotAed,

Bog1Aed, or an abbreviation of aAAndovia. Both believe that the AgvAev ehencov on
the verso of P.Berol. inv. 21251

form of ekencov. However,
scribe that the text itself do
P.Berl. inv. 21251 suggest

eliminates the possibility that AevAev could itself be a
this presumes a consistency and clarity on the part of the
es not encourage. The similarities between P.Col. 294 and
that some form of eAencov should not be ruled out.
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P.Berol. inv. 21251 verso
+

e1g Beol¢ elelnoov ey(g) Beog eden(aov) . .

Agvdev edencov
AgvAev Kuple
Aevdev Seopebo
AEVAEL EMOKOVGOV
AevAcv coparte
Aev[A]ev apiavte
Aev[Aev 8]ikoue
Aev[Aev xuple

Jve

Both P.Berol. inv. 21251 and 294 use some of the same terms. Both
are on the verso of repetitive, formulaic Christian texts, and are
themselves even more repetitive and formulaic. Both have a mix of
biblical and non-biblical vocabulary, as well as biblical words used in a
non-biblical sense (opiatat, sc. Guiovte) and verbs possibly treated as
nouns (dewpede, Sedpeda). Both appear to be biblical-liturgical
composites. Despite all this, no direct connection between the two texts
can be demonstrated. Rather, the two texts are products of a similar set
of needs and circumstances: piety, exposure to liturgy, and perhaps a
desire for literacy.

Recto:  aivetton [a]dtov év ylahmple kol x1Bcpa
odveiton adtov év [Tounave kol xopd
aivelton ohtov év x[opdaig kol dpyéve

4 > v advelton obtov &v| xopBdroig ednyotg

aivelton avtov év[ kopfadolg dhadoyuod

" naoo n[von] aive[odtm tov KbpLov

[

8 VTV

], oy
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Verso: *U
éLévow[v] ¥v
ayle ELEncwv

4 aplotot EAEncwv
G9Bopt * &’ Aénoav
dewpebde Edénoolv]
déomota éMéncw[v]

8 obpdyio EAénsalv]
d xwopyvomy mv[
& Oedxg v édv[wv]
® Oeddg ”ApJioe

12 ® Oedg Todk
[0] ©ed Tax{dp]

Recto: aivelton = aivelte

Verso: 2-8 éAévowv, Elénowv = éAéncov

2 xv = kupiov or kipte 4 dpiotar = dpiovre

6 dedpebe = Sedpebo. 8 odpdvio = odpdvie

9 ywopyvowv nw[ = yopnyhcov tewdow? 9-10 Beag = Oedg
10 édvov = aidvev 11 "Appoc = "ABpapog

(Verso) . . . Have mercy, Lord. Holy one, have mercy. Undefiled
one, have mercy. Incorruptible one, have mercy. We beseech (?), have
mercy. Master, have mercy. Heavenly one, have mercy. O supplier to

the hungry (?) ... O God of the ages ... O God of Abraham . .. O God of
Isaac...O God of Jacob . . .

Recto: I have supplied the text for
breaks off. However,

impossible to know ho
and chi at the end of
supplied on the basis o

several lines where the papyrus
given the fragmentary state of the papyrus, it i§
w well the scribe remembered Psalm 150. The pst
aivelton odtdv &y in lines 1 and 3 can only be
f the known text of Psalm 150. Verse six of Psalm
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150 appears to start at the beginning of line 7, but after the initial letters
the ink becomes so faded and the papyrus so torn that nothing else can
be made out with any certainty.

Verso: 1 The most reasonable interpretation of the two letters of line 1
would be XMT, with the final gamma omitted. This is not surprising if,
as we have suggested, the author had only a hazy idea of what he was
writing. The first letter, however, looks like a chi with an extra
horizontal stroke through the middle, like a large asterisk. On the
meaning of XMTI, see most recently the remarks by Tomasz Derda in
Deir el-Naglun: The Greek Papyri (P.Naglun I) (Warsaw 1995) 179-187.
Derda cites several instances where the final gamma of XMT is omitted.

3-5 should probably be linked together. ‘Apiavtog, “undefiled,”
“pure,” is a common classical word used in philosophy, religion, and
magic (Pap.Graec.Mag. 289), but rarely as a description of, or name for,
God. A check of eighty-one Christian and related authors and works in
the TLG Data Bank Texts of the Thesaurus Linguae Graecae Pilot CD ROM
#D shows its use to be uncommon as an epithet for 6 ©gog, though it is
used occasionally for Christ and frequently for the Virgin. Its use in the
Septuagint is very rare, and it is not an adjective for God. It is an
attribute of Christ once in the New Testament (Hebrews 7:26). PGL
gives only three references of its use as an epithet for God in the patristic
period: twice in Methodius Olympius, Symposium 1.1 (PG.18.37a) and
2.2 (PG18.49b), and once in the Martyrium Theodoti. It occurs once in a
list of divine epithets for 6 Bedg, not unlike those in 294, in the Acts of
John 107: & éyoBdg fudv Bede, 6 ebomhavyyvos, O édenpav, 6 Gylog, O
koBapde, 6 duiavroc, kTA. "Agbaptog is more widely used in magic, the
New Testament (e.g., 1 Tim. 1:17), and the theological and liturgical
literature. The two are found together, however, in an alliterative phrase
of 1 Pet. 1:4: eic xAnpovopiav deBoptov kal dpiavtov kol Gudpavtov.
Given the contrast between the vocabulary (hardly the material of
everyday speech) and the semi-literate character of the document
(phonetic spelling, etc.), the author was probably using some expression
he had overheard such as 1 Pet. 1:4.

4-5 Cf. Pap.Graec.Mag. II P 15b.8, @eotoxe, deBapte, apiovre,
QUOAVVTE.

The Coptic equivalents of both Guiovrtog and GeBoptog (ATTOAM
or aewanm and aTTaK0) are both in the present Coptic funeral liturgy, not
far from a reference to resting in the bosoms of Abraham, Isaac, and
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Jacob; see the offices for the dead, Pigiom nte Nihibi (Cairo 1905) 22, 3234
and a translation in Coptic Offices, trans. R. M. Woolley (London 193)
113, 115-6.

5 Gobapt e’ Aénowv. The epsilon is written over the lambda of
éMénoav; it is unclear whether it is serving as the final epsilon of
apbapre, the first of éAénowv, or both. The scribe appears to have written
&pbapth, then stopped, wrote the epsilon over the lambda, then
continued.

6-8 may be linked with each other. AedpeBa, Seondmc, and
obpdviog (in the form of its virtual synonym, érovpaviog) are all very
common in the early liturgies. It is easy to imagine some prayer like o
deopeba, éomota énovpdvie which may have suggested itself to the
writer.

8 Ovpaviog itself is not an uncommon word, but the vocative,
addressed to God, is rarely used in the theological or liturgical literature
(the present liturgy of St. John Chrysostom is an exception). It is rare in
the Septuagint, and is used there only once as an adjective of God
(xbpiog 6 obpdviog, 1 Esdras 6: 14). The phrase 0 mothp 6 ovpdviog is used
several times in Matthew, but is peculiar to the first Gospel.

9 Itis especially difficult to determine what was in the writer's
mind when he wrote this line. The text is probably meant to be
something like & yopnyhowv rewvdct, “O supplier to the hungry.” The
author either could not choose between omicron and omega, or failed to
strike out the omega after making the correction, then forgot to add the
eta between the rho and gammma. Xopnyéw is not found in the Gospels.
Compare 2 Cor. 9:10: 6 ¢ ERLYOPNYDV oméppar 16 omelpovTt ke dptov el
EPEJGW xopnyfoet kot tAnBuvel tov onopov Ludv, 1 Pet. 4:11: dx € loybo
ns X?Pﬂ?ﬁ 0 Bebg and Gregory Nazianzus, De Pace 1 (PG35.744b): newaol
08 0Dporvdg Exophyet TPOPMV.

9-13 & Ihave given the author the benefit of the doubt and kept
€ga as an interjection, something not uncommon in addressing
However, it could as easily be a phonetic misspelling of o.

11-13 The original form of the phrase, Eyc eipt 6 Oed 100 10495
o0V, Oeog ABpacy kot Oede Ioaak kol Oedg lakmB (LXX Ex. 3:6), recurs
with slight variations several times in the New Testament (Matt. 2232
Mark 12:26, Luke 20:37, Acts 3:13, 7:32), and is found in magi¢

gPap.Gmec.Mag.. 12311 frequently appears in the early liturgical
ources, e.g., 11 times in the Apostolic Constitutions.

the om
deities.

s i o

e S —
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11 The use of 'APpadu as a nomen sacrum is exceptional. The
name Abraham was spelled several ways in Greek—usually 'ABpadip
(indeclinable), but also "ABpapog, 'APpdung, and in one fragment from
the second century &nd 'ABpdpwvog: see A Greek-English Lexicon of the
New Testament and Other Early Christian Literature, ed. W. F. Arndt and F.
W. Gingrich, 2nd ed. rev. (Chicago 1979) s.v. I have found only two
instances of its possible use as a nomen sacrum, both of them irregular
and uncertain. One, P.Bodmer VII 12.14, is "ABpady with Zappa, which
together “are not abbreviations and the superscript line may indicate
not so much a nomen sacrum as the presence of a non-Greek word,” C. H.
Roberts, Manuscript 39 n. 5. The other, in a text of Melito of Sardis
(P.Bodmer VIII 49.12), has in one line éni tov "ABpoiy 6o 100 ABpp. Since
the next line has Iaxop, this certainly represents a momentary lapse and
not a regular practice. The author of 294 was applying a vaguely
understood principle and not an established practice.




295. Fragment of a Homily?

Inv. 455b 4.6 x4 cm. 1I/1v
PL3 Provenance unknown

The papyrus is a small fragment of a previously unknown piece of
literature, with text on both sides. One side has an allusion to the sixth
chapter of Genesis, while the other refers to the second chapter of John.
There is a crease near the middle and several small holes, but the text is
not difficult to make out for the most part. The edges are fairly straight,
which together with the crease suggests that the papyrus was folded,
perhaps several times. Since there seems to be no particular reason for
preserving this piece (say as an amulet) it probably broke off and its
survival is due to chance. The text on each side runs in the opposite
direction to the other, i.e., one side reads upside down in respect to the
other; since the hand is the same on both sides, this suggests that the
piece was short enough to require only a single page. The early and
marked preference within the early Christian community for the codex
over the roll makes it unlikely that this piece formed part of a longer
treatise covering two sides of a roll.19 The content gives no certain
indication which side was written first. The only way to determine
recto and verso is the direction of the fibres in relation to the text.

While the text is clearly a work of literature, the hand is not a
literary hand. It resembles, in some ways closely, P.Beatty IV (Pap. V),
dated to the last part of the 3rd century, or at latest to the early 4th, and
described by its first editor, Frederic Kenyon, as “non-literary.”2 The

19 See most recently H. Y. Gambl ' P
s SRl y mble, Books and Readers in the Early Church (Ne

20 « :
- . markedly different from those of all others in the collection, in being of

good documentary hand, to which many parallels
literary papyri . . . (its) characteristics will be
style of writing which makes its appearance in
y." F. G. Kenyon, The Chester Beatty Biblical Papy

a definite non-literary type. It is a
can be found among the non-
recognized as belonging to a
documents of the third centur
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two hands give the same general impression, though 295 is not as
carefully written, and the formation of many of the letters is virtually
the same: the well-rounded mu and omega, the deeply-forked upsilon,
the two-stroke epsilon, the over-turned sigma, etc. The one clear
difference is the odd manner in which the hand of 295 formed -wv and
-av in several cases, where the nu looks as though it had been turned
around and ligatured to the preceding omega or alpha.?l Like the
Chester Beatty papyrus, 295 shows the occasional rough breathing with
a large curved stroke, as well as diaeresis over initial iota and upsilon. I
would place it, too, in the late 3rd century, or perhaps the early 4th.

The recto contains four instances of nomina sacra. Two are for ©eog.
One is for the genitive plural of men, av(Bpan)wv, contracted here even
though the word is used in a profane, rather than sacred, sense.22 Most
interesting is the contraction x(éc)uov. Kéopog is not one of the fifteen
standard nomina sacra,?3 being found in contracted form in only two
other papyri. One is P.Lond. VI 1927.32, a letter from the mid-4th
century. The other isP.Oxy. VII 1008.36, 40, 44, a fragment of 1 Cor. 7
and 8, which also abbreviates évBpwnog when used in a profane sense.
While there are a number of instances of words other than the usual
fifteen being treated as nomina sacra, most of these have been found only
once or twice. Paap, in his study of nomina sacra, suggested that the two
previously known examples of kdopog were “probably used under the
influence of the story of creation.”?¢ However, although three cases are
still too few to establish anything definite, if any more instances of
koopog contracted are discovered, then perhaps its use as a nonen sacrum

Fasciculus iv, Genesis (Pap. V) Plates (London 1936) ix-x; plates are also in Seider,
Paliiographie 2: 141 no. 53, plate 27; B. M. Metzger, Manuscripts of the Greek Bible (New
York 1981) no. 11.

21 Geveral, but not all. On the development of nu, see J. P. Gumbert,
“Structure and forms of the letter v,” Studia Papyrologica Varia, Papyrologica
Lugduno-Batava XIV (Leiden 1965) 1-9. The odd ligatured nu here resembles none
of Gumbert's examples.

22 P, Beatty IV (Pap. V) abbreviates xbpiog even when used in a profane sense.
Kenyon, ix.

23 See Metzger 36-7.

24 Paap, Nomina Sacra 114-5; his suggestion is odd, since kdopog is used only
once in the first two chapters of Genesis, yf| being much more common. A better
candidate would be the opening chapter of John. Also on eccentric and unusual
forms of nomina sacra, K. Aland, ed., Repertorium der Griechischen Christlichen Papyri,
I: Biblische Papyri: Patristische Texte und Studien 18 (Berlin 1976) 420-8; Roberts,
Manuscript 39 and 83f; Metzger 37. I have found no other instances of x0cpog as a
nomen sacrum since Paap's publication.
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was not simply an inspiration of the individual writer, but a more
serious and widespread ballon d’essai for inclusion within the select
group.

Lines 5 and 6 of the recto contain the words 6 Oed¢ pociv einey
[+?]ov kel évoriov pov, which echo a phrase from Genesis 6:13, xai
einev 6 Oedg mpog Noe, Kaipdg mavtdg avBpdmov fixet évavriov pov, from
the story of the flood.25 The letters Jwe at the beginning of line 4 would
fit nicely with Nwe, the Greek spelling for Noah, while the reference to
wrath, 6py", certainly makes sense in the context of God's impending
destruction of mankind. If the péAAov of line 4 refers forward to God on
line 5, then the ¢[ that follows presumably refers to God's future
intentions and could be the beginning of some verb such as ¢Beipo (cf.
the use of xotopBeipo, Gen. 6:13-14). The resulting reconstruction of
lines 4 through 6 makes the average line about 30 letters long (see the
commentary below).

If the reference to Genesis 6 on the recto seems probable, the
reference on the verso to John 2, the wedding at Cana, is unmistakable.
"ApyrtpikAivog is a rare word, not often found outside the Cana wedding
story, while the phrase from line 5 is a direct quotation from John 2:9, 10
$8wp oivov yeyevnuévov. The only obvious element connecting the two
stories, other than their appearance in the Bible, is water.26 Further

consideration shows, however, two possible connections, not mutually
exclusive.

The first is the sacrament of baptism. The story of the flood, Noah,
and the ark, is used as a “type” of baptism as early as the New
Testament (1 Pet. 3:18-22). It is almost always found in lists of Old
Testament foreshadowings and other symbols of the sacraments, such as
in Tertullian, De Baptismo 8-9; Didymus, De Trinitate 2.14 (PG39.692-7);
Ambrose, De Sacramentis 1.23, De Mysteriis 24.27 Surprisingly, the Cana
story, too, while usually interpreted eucharistically by the Fathers, was

25 Since the writer is
precisely, the substitution of
much more common in later
Testament.

26 See ]. Gaillard, “Eau,” in Dictionnaire de Spiritualité 4:8-29.

27 & ,

See J. Daniélou, Sacramentum Futuri: Etudes sur les origines de la typologie
. ) iturgy (Notre Dame 1956.)?
ie baptismale dans I’ Ancienne Eglise, Acta Seminaril
vol. x (Leipzig and Uppsala 1942).

‘Paraphrasing from memory, rather than quoting
evaniov for évavriov is quite natural, the former being
Greek; it is used commonly and exclusively in the New

baptismale (Paris 1950) 77-83; ]. Daniélou, The Bibl
75-85; P. Lundberg, La typolog ’ ible and the L

Neotestamentici Upsaliensis,
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sometimes seen as a figure of baptism. Tertullian’s list of baptismal
types, for example, includes the wedding at Cana.?8

The second connection is the feast of Epiphany (Theophany in the
Orthodox Church) on January 6.2% Today in the Western churches the
feast is principally a celebration of the arrival of the Magi, while in the
Eastern churches it is almost entirely the baptism of Christ. However, in
the ancient Church, depending on precisely when and where you were,
the feast on January 6th could be a celebration of 1) the baptism of
_Christ, 2) the arrival of the Magi, 3) the nativity, 4) the miracle of Cana,
or 5) any combination of the four.

It has been suggested, on the basis of a reference towards the end
of the Epistle of Diognetus (11.3-5), that some kind of unitive feast of
Epiphany existed by the late second or early third century. At the end of
the second century, Clement of Alexandria wrote that the Basilideans
celebrated the baptism of Christ on either January 6 or 11 (Stromateis
1.21). It is unclear what connection this had with contemporary or later
orthodox practice, but by the end of the fourth century all churches of
the East celebrated the baptism of Christ on January 6th. Cassian states
that Egypt, by the late fourth century, celebrated both the nativity and
the baptism on that day.30 (Collationes 10.2, PL49.820-1) Epiphanius of
Salamis reports that the Egyptians of the fourth century commemorated
the nativity and the miracle of Cana on the 6th of January (Adversus
Haereses 51.22, 30).31 This is still echoed of this in the Coptic liturgical
tradition, which celebrates the nativity on January 6 and refers to the 8th
of January as the “third day of the Epiphany and the wedding of
Cana.”3? And it is remarkable that, certainly no later than the fifth

28 Daniélou, Bible and Liturgy 221; Lundberg 22-23.

29 For what follows, see J. Lemarié, “Epiphanie,” in Dictionnaire de Spiritualité
4:863-879; Daniélou, Bible and Liturgy 221; Lundberg 18-23; C. Jones ét. al., eds., The
Study of Liturgy , rev. ed. (New York 1992) 466-468; T. J. Talley, The Origins of the
Liturgical Year (New York 1986) 79-162; E. C. Senn, Christian Liturgy: Catholic and
Evan%elical (Minneapolis 1997) 159-161.

0 See also MPER II p. 83ff and DACL s.v. “Papyrus” 4:1395-8 by H. Leclerq.

1 Epiphanius also reports that Egyptians celebrated the baptism of Christ in
November. Thomas Talley has tried to show that Epiphanius' clear mistake on the
date for the Egyptian celebration of the baptism led him to be mistaken again in
naming January 6th as the date for the Egyptian celebration of Cana in his day. Yet
the evidence shows that in fourth century Egypt, the baptism was celebrated on
January 6th and the Cana wedding very shortly after, as Talley himself admits.

37 Lemarié 866-7; Talley 117, 122-3. The phrase is ambiguous; Lemarié
understands it to mean that the Epiphany and Cana were celebrated on the same
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century and possibly already in the fourth, the Cana wedding did come
elsewhere to be associated on January 6th with the baptism and either
the birth of Christ or the arrival of the Magi, especially in Gaul, where
Eastern liturgical influence was strong.33

In commenting on Christ's baptism, as on the subject of baptism
generally, the Fathers again made use of the Flood “type,” whether in
the context of Epiphany or not, e.g., Ps.-Hippolytus, De Theophania 7; Ps.-
Gregory Thaumaturgus, Homilia IV (in Sancta Theophania) (PG10.1187);
John Chrysostom, In Matthaeum (Homilia 12.3) (PG57.13-472). We do
find, therefore, in connection with the Epiphany feast of January 6th,
both in the ancient liturgical tradition and in the Fathers, a conjunction
of Noah, the flood, and the wedding at Cana. An ancient Syrian prayer
at the blessing of the waters on the eve of the Epiphany begins with a
reference to the flood and, after some other Old Testament types, ends
with the miracle of Cana and the baptism of Christ.34 In the West, where
the feast was sometimes referred to as that of the tria miracula (the birth
or arrival of the Magi; the baptism in the Jordan; Cana),35 the same
conjunction can be found in Paulinus of Nola, Carmina 27:43-52 (Poemata
in PL61.649b); Maximus of Turin;36 and Peter Chrysologus, Sermo 160:
Hodie Spiritus sanctus supernatat aquis specie columbae, ut sicut illa colomba
Noe nuntiarat diluvium discessisse mundi . . . and a few lines later, Hodie
Christus initium dat signorum caelestium, dum convertit aguas in vinum . . .

The nativity was eventually settled on December 25th. In the East,
January 6th became almost exclusively the feast of Christ's baptism,
while in the West, the tradition of the tria miracula has continued in a
modified form: January 6, the Magi; first Sunday after, the baptism;
second Sunday after, Cana.3” The origins of this tradition remain a

day, while Talle
Epiphany.

33 Lemarié 867; Talley 143-7.

34 Daniélou, Bible and Liturgy 221,

35 In Rome, the antiphon for the Benedj
“Today the Church is united to her heave
Christ washes away her sins, the Wise Men r
the guests are delighted wit
Daniélou, Bible and Liturgy 221.

?5 Scattered throughout his sermons and homilies on the Epiphany, rather
than in any one place; see the Hormilize 17-35 (PL57:259-302), especially 23, 29, 32, 33,
and E‘g;rmones 7-13 (PL57:545-560), especially 11.

See, for example, the lectionary of the 1662 English Book of Common Prayer,

and Year C of the new common lectionar i i
: 5 n the
1979 Episcopal Book of Common Prayer. e o

y believes it means that Cana was celebrated three days after

ctus on the feast of the Epiphany says,
nly Bridegroom, since, in the Jordan,
un with gifts to the Royal marriage, and
h water changed into wine, alleleuia.” Quoted in
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subject of speculation and dispute; however, 295 (whose author need
not have been Egyptian) could be a clue or indication that the unitive
nature of the feast was both early and Eastern.

Recto: Jetpyt 19,3005 [
[£? 1]fig dueleiog abTdY Kol af[+?]
] eigO(e0)v- ropaeEpovat yop [
4 [+? N]we ornvixo példaov ¢[Beipewv tov]
[6Xo]v k(6c)pov 6 O(ed)s, pacty, gimev [koupog movtog]
[év(Bpdm)]ov fiker vdmiov pov- 18[ob +?]
[£? 7]8vvABn thy dpyhv adt[oD £7]
8 Jrav dv(Bpdn)ov ei un or|

Verso: RorLaCud
] tov toig GmooTOAOIG U [
[+? dyi]ov ypoupdv mohoudi te xod k[onviig £?]
4 Tnv 6 &pyrepikAivog 1dv ylopdv 7]
[£? éyedo]otm 10 VOop otvov yeyevn[uévov +?]
Jnévto To mparkTLRG OADY [
lotiag abtdv 11 odk doxot [

8 leABovtog ano V8[atog +?]

Recto:3 ®v 4 rough breathing mark: onnviko: 5 KHOV 8¢
6 papyrus i8] 8 avav
Verso: 5 papyrus Hdop = $8wp 7 rough breathing mark: o1t

8 papyrus 98]

Recto: 2 of= &dwciog ? Some such negative seems indicated by the
preceding éueAeiog, perhaps referring to the general wickedness of
mankind prior to the flood.

4-6 The proposed reconstruction is likely, but hardly certain. I
have suggested two words with ten letters for the end of line 4 and two
words with twelve letters for the end of line 5; however, the break could
have as easily come after the first word in both cases.
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5 §0(ed)g, paoty, einev “ ... God, they say, said . ..

Verso: 3 This line seems almost certainly to be a reference to the Old
and New Testaments, which strengthens the argument that the author is
making some deliberate contrast between water or types of feasts in the
one and the other. Compare Origen, poptopia 1o €K TOV TENIOTEVREV QY
fiuiv eivon Beiowv ypoedv, thig 1 Aeyopévng mokondg Srabikng, kol tig
xaAovpévng kouviig, De principiis 4.1.1; from the dubia of Athanasius, dx
obv efpnral év tohto1g MhvT 16 T THig mehondg kol Thig véag Sabixmg
BiPAic, Synopsis Scriptura Sacrae 4 (PG28.296a); Cyril of Jerusalem, tabto
8¢ diddoxovow Hudg ai Bednvevotan ypagpal thg malondg e kol ko
Srabnieng, Catecheses 4.33.

These parallels suggest a restoration of something like t@v &yiov
YPop®dv mokandig te kot kaviig Srabikng, except that there is no article tfic
before nadondg, as in the above parallels. Another possibility would be
g Srabxng Tdv dyiwv ypoedv nokodc te kot kouviic. HoWwever, neither
restoration fits in very well with the fragments of letters that remain,
and both require a line quite a bit longer than 30 characters.

3-5 I am indebted to the late Morton Smith for the proposed
restorations of line 4 and the beginning of line 5.

6 mavto 1o mpoktikd. PGL lists several patristic meanings for
npaktikdg, including the use as a substantive that “almost = doxnoic.” In
this context, however, it may be related to the reference to the water
changed to wine referred to in the previous line and would mean
something “all the deeds” or “all the miracles.”

7 'Acxol, “wine-skins.” The word in John 2 is vdpia. This may
represent a shift to another story or idea. 'Ackoi, however, is the term
used in the synoptic gospels for putting new wine in new wineskins
(Matt. 9:17, Mk. 2:22, Luke 5:37-8) and would be in keeping with the
suggested theme of old and new covenants (see note above on line 3 of

the VF:’I'SO). The letter after dioxol could be the left stroke of a kappa for
KOlvVoLl.

8 Perhaps a reference to the baptism in the Jordan. Compare
Matthew 3:16, BantioBeic 8¢ 6 "Incodg ebBig dvéPn dmd tod Vdatoc.
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Inv. 488 14.8 x 12.5 cm. VI
Pl. 4 Provenance unknown
Back blank

The papyrus is actually two pieces by the same hand, almost
certainly from the same document. Piece (A) is approximately 14.5
centimeters wide and 6.5 centimeters high. Piece (B) is 14.8 centi-meters
wide and 6 centimeters high. (A) is the top of a page; there is a space of
3.5 centimeters from the top to the first line of text, leaving room for
only three lines of text. (B) comes from somewhere in the middle of a
page and almost certainly continues the text of (A). They are identical in
style of hand and subject. The text of both is written across the fibres.

(A) is frayed, with portions of papyrus missing from the upper left
and lower right corners. If these portions were not missing, it would be
almost the same size and shape as (B). (B)'s edges are sharp, and the last
line of text has been cut down the middle horizontally. It thus appears
that they were both cut to size for some purpose other than preserving
the text.

The hand is a clear, plain, sloping uncial, though not polished. It is
characterized by extra ink at the beginning and end of many strokes.
Punctuation is by points in the middle or near the top of a line. There
are accents marks on lines 4 and 8. The hand bears some resemblance to
P.Lond.Inv. 1552,38 edited by H. I. Bell, which must fall between 506 and
585 and is described by Ruth Barbour as the “only datable example of
the plain sloping uncial which was probably the working hand used

38 See P.Lond. V 1817. Photos of this text have been published in several
places; see P.Lond.Lit. 98, plate 7; Seider, Paliiographie 2:165-6, no. 64, plate 35; G.
Cavallo and H. Maehler, Greek Bookhands of the Early Byzantine Period, A.D. 300 - 800
(BICS Supplement 47, London 1987) no. 32a.
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before the spread of minuscule in the ninth century.”3? Bell and Barbour
place this in the second half of the sixth century. Closer to the hand of
296 are other liturgical papyri: P.Berlin Inv. 1163, judged by Kurt Treu to
be fifth/sixth century; P.Berlin Inv. 17612, placed by Treu in the sixth
century;40 P.Ryl. 17, placed in the sixth century by A. S. Hunt. P.Ryl. III
468 is a parchment with a hand quite close to ours; it has the same dot-
point punctuation, the same ink blobs at the beginning and end of
strokes. C. H. Roberts judged this to be a “liturgical fragment” and
dated it to the sixth century.

One remarkable text has a hand that bears an especially strong
resemblance to ours, MPER XVII 13-25 (plates 9-14). The papyrus codex,
now in several fragments but originally one text by a single hand, is a
collection of liturgical material, including LXX Dan. 3: 52-56 (see below,
footnote 50), dated by the editors to the sixth century. 296 is most likely
sixth century. However, a later date is certainly possible.41

The text appears to be one full strophe and the first line of another
of a Byzantine hymn.42 It is possible that the text of the first strophe is
not complete but continues from the bottom of the previous page, since
there is no initial + as there is with the beginning of the second strophe.
However, the first strophe makes complete sense without supplying
additional text, and at eighty syllables is quite long enough.

The earliest form of Greek hymn not based on classical poetic
models was the troparion, a prayer composed in the form of a short
poem of one, two, or more strophes. This could be sung independently
or be inserted into or follow the psalms and canticles chanted at the
morning and evening offices. (Confusingly, the same term is used for a
single strophe of later hymn forms.) The kontakion, a poetic homily or
sermon often cast in dialogue form of about 18 to 30 strophes ending

2(9) lé ]?ra:;)l?u}:,l\?reek éifelr:ary Hands: AD 400-1600 (New York 1981) no. 4. -
: , “Neue Berlin i i 155 =
Gt o er Liturgischer Papyri,” APF 21 (1971) 57-81 an
41 P.St'm.s. 397 has a hand similar to ours. It is a Coptic text with three lines of
Greek containing an invocation and dating formula, originally dated to 535, then re-
dated by R. S.' Bagnall and K. Worp to 743, BASP 15 (1978) 233-46, especially 240-44,
but now confldently dated to 843 Lyl 5. MacCoull, BASP 24 (1987) 63-66. MP ER
XVII 64, plate 44, is also a hymn based on Dan. 3 on parchment with a hand much
like 041.51'5, dat.eq by the editors to the 7th/8th century.
The initial lines of every strophe of practically every known Greek hymn are
collected in alphabetical order in the Initia hymnorum ecclesiae graecae, ed. E. Follieri,

Stu l e Str Olu]nes 21 1' 15 ( ac 'Can C y i i
d te V 2 v t1 t 19 . e
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with the same refrain, originated in the fifth century and was
incorporated into the Byzantine liturgy in the sixth century. Only
fragments of most kontakia remain (exceptions are the Akathist Hymn
and the kontakia of Romanos the Melodist). By the late seventh century,
hymn writers preferred the Kanon, a development of the earlier
troparion closely connected to, but not identical with, the traditional
Biblical canticles.43

The canticles (or odes) are a group of Biblical songs used by the
church. These were originally fourteen in number but were later
combined and reduced to nine in Jerusalem and Constantinople in the
sixth century. The nine include, e.g., the song of Moses (Exodus 15:1-19,
the first canticle), the song of the three children (LXX Daniel 3:26-45, 52-
6, the seventh canticle; LXX Daniel 3:57-88, the eighth canticle), and the
Magnificat and Benedictus (Luke 1:46-55, 68-79, the ninth canticle).
These were incorporated into the morning office, or Orthros, at some
point in the fifth or sixth century.4 Soon after, brief stanzas or troparia
were introduced between the verses of these canticles. There is a report
from the sixth century of two monks from Jerusalem, John and
Sophronius, who, on a visit to the monastery of Mount Sinai, were
shocked at the omission of the troparia from the hymns, psalms, and
canticles.45 These troparia came to be attached to all the nine canticles
and increased in number in the seventh and eighth centuries, until they
became standardized in the form known as the Kanon, an ode of praise
closely modeled on one of the nine canticles. The Kanon could
commemorate a saint or celebrate a feast, but it had to refer in some way
to the original canticle. Eventually, Kanons replaced the canticles on
which they were based in the Orthros.#

The invention of the Kanon, at least as a fixed form, is traditionally
ascribed to St. Andrew of Crete (c. 660-740). In 1938, C. H. Roberts
published P.Ryl. III 466, which he dated to the seventh century and
which contained two brief hymns apparently attached to the eighth and
ninth Canticles. Roberts believed that these were remnants of an early

43 E, Wellesz, A History of Byzantine Music and Hymnography, 2nd ed., rev. and
enl. (Oxford 1961) 171-197.

4 Wellesz 37-8.

45 Wellesz 172-4; text in W. von Christ and M. Paranikas, eds., Anthologia
Graeca Carminum Christianorum (Leipzig 1871) xxx-xxi. They are almost certainly to
be identified with the well-known John Moschus, author of the Pratum Spirituale,
and Sophronius “the sophist,” later Patriarch of Jerusalem. For doubts about this
story, see Chitty, Desert 170-171.

46 Wellesz 198.
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stage of Kanon writing and that this supported the view that the
invention of the form pre-dated Andrew, a conclusion repeated by later
scholars,#” perhaps because Wellesz never referred to it in his History,
However, Wellesz did discuss it in the Cambridge Medieval History,:
where he convincingly contradicted Roberts and placed the hymns in
the category of troparia independently attached to the Canticles, such as
John and Sophronius expected to hear on Sinai.

Given the probable sixth century date for 296, this is the most
likely category for it as well. Lines 6-8 are clearly based on Daniel 3:53,
so the text is probably connected to this Canticle. The occasion for these
troparia was probably Lent. The text can be compared with other
troparia from Kanons in the Triodion, the lenten service book of the
Orthodox church:

Nnoteboag 6 Kipiog, tecoapdrovia pétpov fuepdv, Tt ViV Goiépoce, kel
fylaocev Nuépag ddelgoi- &v aig pBdoavteg xpdlopey - Ebloyeite, kal brepuyoie,
Xpiotov elg Tobg aldvac.

Nnatedoog 6 Kiprog, iuépag tecoapbrovia, év i épnuw, Yotepov Eneivooe,
dewkvie 10 avBpdmivov. Woxh p dbuphong: &v co npooPaAn 6 éxBpds, npoaevyais
1€ kol vnotetang, éx moddv droxpoveBite cot. (from the Great Canon of Lent)%

In line 9 we find ndvoentoc. PGL lists only one instance (and an
obscure one—see PG87.3160b) where névoentoc is applied to God, in
this case the Trinity. All other references in PGL and LS] are to
sanctuaries, feasts, or saints, e.g., the Virgin. The strophe which begins
with line 9 may well have been a Theotokion, a troparion in praise of the
Virgin. This would follow the text of 296 naturally if the liturgical
pattern assumed by 296 followed the earlier pattern of fourteen canticles
instead of the later division of nine. In both cases, the canticles taken
from Daniel 3 are followed by the Magnificat. However, in the later
o.rder, the seventh canticle is LXX Daniel 3: 26-45 and 52-6, while the
eighth is verses 57-88; but a more natural division would be 26-45 and
52-88, as in fact was the case when the canticles numbered fourteen. If
the local liturgical tradition in which 296 was produced followed the

:Z Eanvé{aiflst, Cftalogue no. 978; Seider, Paliiographie 2: 177-8, no. 40, plate 40.
M .M ;. esz, 'Byzanhne Music and Liturgy,” in vol. IV part II of The
- Ize Medieval HIS-tOP‘.‘y, ed.]. M. Hussey, 2nd ed., (Cambridge 1967) 147.
Texts from Triodion Katanyktikon (Athens 1967) 80, 311.
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earlier pattern, then this text would be connected with the canticle
immediately preceding the Magnificat, and a troparion to the Virgin
might well come next.>0

(A) vnotiav ebapéotov ayliav 16 Oed]
TPOCTIEYKOREY * KOL YOp dvftog]
éviotevoey Tiu[épag Tec00-]

(B4  pdxovto - vioTioy un deope-
vog 0 ©(gd)g * GAA cooa BovAopevog
10 yévog Tov av(Bpdm)av - o drepbuvn-
10¢ youp €l - kol brepévBobov eig

8  togoidvog +

+ TOV TO.CENTOV Blov Gylov

1 vnotiav = vnotelov  edopécTav = gbapéoTag Or EDAPESTOV
2 TPOOMEYKOUEY = TPOCTIVEYKWUEV 4 ynotiav = vnoteiog
50c ocooal=cdoor 610V =10V GVOV 7 vrepévdolov = -80&og

8 10¢ = Tobg 9 maGERTOV = névoentov  Biov = Belov

Let us bring a holy fast to God in an acceptable manner; for indeed
he fasted forty days; God not needing a fast, but intending to save the
race of man; for You are highly hymned and greatly glorified unto the
ages.

The all-venerable, divine, holy . ..

1 The colons in the transcription correspond to dots in the text.
There is also a mark between vnotiov and gbopéotov, but this is

50 For a list of Marian hymns and prayers in the papyri, see the tabulation by
A. M. Emmett in New Docs 1977 145-6. It is equally possible that 296 was produced
in a church or monastery that followed neither pattern. MPER XVII 13-25 is an
assortment of liturgical material from a single codex whose principle of organiz.ation
is unclear (see the review by C. Kuehn in BASP 30 (1993) 155-164). Number 15 is the
text of Daniel 3: 52-66, identified by editors as the first part of the eighth Kanon
(mistakenly—see Wellesz 37). It clearly shows that Daniel 3: 52-66 could stand alone
as a liturgical unit in sixth century Egypt.
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probably not actually a punctuation mark, but rather stray ink; the
others have some space between themselves and the surrounding
letters, while this does not. Also, it hardly makes sense, unless we
suppose the text to be a continuation from a previous page; but that
would leave npoonvéykmuev without an object.

The best way to make grammatical sense of the text is to treat the
second word of line 1 as an adverb, “in an acceptable manner.” This can
be done in two ways. One is to substitute an omicron for the w and read
an adverbial accusative. However, although the scribe elsewhere
changes omega to omicron several times, he does not change omicron to
omega. Another way is to substitute ¢ for v and read évapéstag. N for ¢
may seem an unlikely mistake, but the same error is clearly made in line
4 (vnotiov for vnotelog) and again in line 7 (-8o&ov for -8o&og), and v is
omitted before the o of ndveentog in line 9. See Gignac, Grammar 1.131-
132 on the interchange of sigma and nu.

The restoration at the end of line 1 could be &y[iw 16 Oed).
However, Kurt Treu suggested ay[iav 1@ ©ed], and a comparison with
LXX Joel 1:14 and 2:15, émdoate vnoteiav (frequently quoted by the
Fathers), supports this. ©ed was likely written as a nomen sacrum.

3-4 The last clearly visible letter of line 3 is the beginning of n,
followed by faded ink which suggests p; after this the line fades
completely and then breaks off. tecso- must certainly precede line 4.
éviiotevoey Muépag tescopdrovio makes perfect sense in the context. A
stroke extending from the top of (B) into line 4 falls where we would
expect to find the downstroke of the p of 7 uépag in line 3.

5-6 aAAd cooou BovAdpevo/ to yévoe tov v(Bpdm)mv CF. 1o yévog
v &v(Bpdn)ov, MPER XVII 57.6, 14; S14 Bantiopotog Eowong T0 YEVOG
1@V avBpdrnwv, Romanos the Melodist II Proemium I (Sources Chrétiennes
99, ed. José Grosdidier de Matons); fva, g TAGvNG cdoT g Oede, T0 YEVOS
1:(’?)\? avBpdrawv, Triodion Katanyktikon (Athens 1963) 239: tod o(ovtog 10
Yevog tdv avBpdrawv, Horologion to Mega (Athens 1963) 451 (from the
5 \ent‘acostarion); 011 10 Yévog Ecwoag tiv avBpodrwy, ibid. 470. Also dnag
10 Yévog tiig avBpandrog 814 6od Hrd Ocod ocwbfi, Corpus Hermeticum
1.26 (Poimandres). ‘

: 6-8 The third chapter of LXX Daniel is full of material suitable
for mclusion in troparia of all sorts, including those with no special
relation to any canticle; see, e.g., nos. 517 and Ad. 39 line 20 in Coptic
Ostraca from the Collection of the Eqypt Exploration Fund, the Cairo Museum,
and others, ed. and trans. W. E. Crum and F. M. Brightman (London
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1902). However, the style of 296 is so like that of the troparia in the
developed Kanon form that a formal connection to the seventh canticle
is the most reasonable explanation.







Documentary Texts

297. List Relating to Axles

Inv. 466a 8.4x11.3 cm. V/VI
FL3 Oxyrhynchite nome

The hand of the recto, though cursive, is not difficult to read, but
has contractions, ligatures, and odd spelling errors. It looks like a
compromise between the need to leave a legible record and a desire to
write it out quickly. The few letters on the verso are very neat, clear, and
large, with no ligature, though cursive in form, written apparently only
to indicate the content on the opposite side.

The document undoubtedly comes under the general heading of
“accounts and lists,” though exactly what type of account or list is not
immediately apparent. Evidently it is concerned with more than one
&Eav, sometimes spelled in the papyri ad&wv and usually translated
“axle,” a central component of the water-wheel, or unyavn, and the
water-basket, both used for irrigation. The same devices, later called a
sakkieh and shaduf respectively, are still in use in Egypt today. The &Ewv
would presumably be the central axle on which the wheel turned.5!

51 For a description and illustration, see N. Lewis, Life in Egypt Under Roman
Rule (New York 1983) 113-4 and plate 7; A. K. Bowman, Egypt After the Pharaohs: 332
BC - AD 642 (California 1986) 19-20 and illustration 10. For a complete study, see J.
P. Oleson, Greek and Roman Mechanical Water-Lifting Devices: The History of A
Technology, Phoenix supplementary volume 16 (Toronto 1984) 370-385, especially
380-5. Oleson believes that the term pnyov was applied to both the water-wheel
and water-basket, and that the &#Ewov was not only a central axle for the water-wheel
but also the term for the long pole of the water-basket, 381. On irrigation in Greco-
Roman Egypt in general, see D. Bonneau, Le régime administratif de I"eau du Nil dans
I'Egypt grécque, romaine et byzantine, Probleme der Agyptologie 8 (Leiden 1993),
especially 105-115 and 220-234 for the meaning, use, and upkeep of the pnyavai. See
also P.Berl. Sarischouli 12, a letter dated to the fourth or fifth century which mentions
the shipment of &&oveg on the Nile.
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Such pnyaved, scattered across the great estates of Egypt of late
antiquity, had names,52 and their upkeep was usually the shared
responsibility of the landlord and an individual colonus. Matpivog is the
name of one such water-wheel (P.Oxy. XIX 2244.59) near Oxyrhynchus
on the Apion estates. Since the name appears on this document, and
since the Apions were probably the largest land-holders of the fifth and
sixth centuries in Egypt, and those for whom we have the most
extensive documentation, this papyrus is quite possibly, though far
from certainly, from the Apion archives.> Some documents as early as
the second century AD mention both unyovod and &&oveg, but the huge
majority of accounts mentioning both are from the fifth to seventh
centuries, and P.Oxy. LVIII 3960 shows the Apion household was still
operating as late as 621 under the Persians. Dating something this
fragmentary is therefore admittedly an educated guess.

P.Oxy. XIX 2244 (6th/7th century) is a list of “axles supplied for
the water-wheels, installed in the various estates of the Apion family."
There are six columns, a total of 90 lines, describing the distribution of
axles across the enormous estates to the various coloni for the water-
wheels of which they were in charge, with line after line listing the name
of the colonus (in the dative), his hamlet (éroixiov) or village (xoun), the
name of the water-wheel he served and the number of axles supplied.
Additional information is given, including sometimes the source of
supply, for example éx 1dv évexBéviav vdv, £k 1@V éveyBévtav o’
AleEavdpeiag, or éx 1dv ExkAnoiog.54

There are also many receipts from coloni for axles or other parts.®
These follow a standard formula. The colonus who requires the part
approaches the landlord, who orders someone to supply it. This
someone can be the steward (oixémg- P.Oxy. XXXVI 2779); in a case
where the property belongs to the principal church of Oxyrhynchus and
the landlord is the bishop, a monk (P.Oxy. XVI 1900 of 528 AD); a TEKTOV
(P.Oxy. XVI 1899 of 476 AD); or a unyavoupydg (P.Oxy. XVI 1987 of 587
AD). The colonus could also purchase an axle himself “in the fields” and
be reimbursed by the estate (P.Oxy. XVI 1911.160-4, 169-74 of 557 AD;
P.Oxy. XV11988-1991 of 587, 590, 591, 616 AD respectively).

52 Bonneau 221.

3 On the Apions and the Apion archives, see E. R. Hardy, The Large Estafes o

B.yrfantz'n‘e Egypt (New York 1931) 25-38 and Jean Gascou, “Les grands domaines, la
cité e;i état en.Egypte byzantine,” T&EMByz (1985) 9: 61-75.
e On this and other such lists, see Bonneau 230-234.

Hardy 127-8; Bonneau 226-230.
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297 does not correspond to any of the above, though it deals with
the same subject matter and uses similar formulas. It therefore most
likely reflects axles received by the estate, whether by purchase or other
obligation (cf. the information on sources of supply quoted from P.Oxy.
XIX 2244 above). The list could be an inventory, giving the source,
number, and perhaps an intended destination (line 4). This would help
make sense of line 2; it is difficult to see how else a tpoypatevtig could
make his way onto such a list.

If this hypothesis is correct, then, since we already possess receipts
for, and records of the distribution of, axles, 297 is a hitherto unattested
link in the chain of an important part of estate management. A partial
parallel might be P.Oxy. LVIII 3960, the account of a wine steward in
charge of one area of the Apion estates in 621; he lists quantities of wine
actually received through obligation (column one) and purchase
(column two), followed then by quantities disbursed as gifts, payments,
or requisitions (column three), and quantities still owed to the estate
(column four).

What can be determined about the individuals listed? The most
likely translation for mpoyuotevtig is “business representative” or
“trader” (see note), which makes it more likely that the document
represents axles acquired by the estate. The yewpydg of line 8 is from an
&noixiov, presumably a tenant on an estate (given the nature of the
document), and could be a colonus adscripticius (yewpydg évamdypapog),>
possibly connected with the Apion estates.

Lower clergy worked for the major estates in many capacities,
from yewpydc (e.g., P.Oxy. XIX 2244.89) to npovontig (P.Oxy. 1 136).57
They were also engaged in skilled labor to support themselves and were
so encouraged by the Church, which could not afford to support them
and their families entirely out of its own resources.> The two deacons

56 Hardy 132-3; Jones, Later Roman Empire 795-803. Qur view of the origins and
prevalence of the colonate has been much debated in recent years; see J.-M. Carrié,
“Le 'Colonat du Bas-Empire': une mythe historiographique?” Opus 1 (1982) 351-370;
“Un roman des origines: les généalogies du 'Colopat du Bas-Empire’,” Opus”z (1983)
205-251; Figures du 'Colonat’ dans les papyrus d'Egypte: lexique, contextes,” Atti des
XVII Congresso Internazionale di Papirologia III (Naples 1984), 939-948; Gascou 29—2’7’5
Bagnall, Egypt 115; I. F. Fikhman, “De nouveau sur le colonat du Bas Empire,
Miscellanea Papyrologica (Papyrologica Florentina XIX) (Firenze 1990) 159-179;
Miroslava Mirkovic, The Later Roman Colonate and Freedom (Philadelphi 1997).

57 Wipszycka, Ressources 161; Hardy 140 and the papyri cited there.

58 Wipszycka, Ressources 1567, 163-5.
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here are listed according to their ¢notxie and may have been coloni
adscripticii, something that was not necessarily a bar to holy orders.
The case of the monk is more interesting. There is evidence for
large numbers of monks in and around places such as Oxyrhynchus by
the fifth century, under the control of the local bishop.60 By the end of
the fifth century, the church of Oxyrhynchus controlled a fair amount of
land administered by the bishop or subordinates, with monks assisting
in the management (P.Oxy. XVI 1896, 1900). The Apions had extensive
relations with the Church and the monasteries. Their estates received
axles #x tfig éxxAnciog (P.Oxy. XIX 2244) and purchased products of the
monasteries (P.Oxy. I 148, P.Oxy. XVI 2015).61 Monks would come in
from their desert monasteries to work as day-laborers in the Delta
during harvest time,62 though day labor rarely left any trace in the
papyrus record.®3 To judge from the Nepheros archive and comments
by Jerome, some monks of the fourth century not easily classed as either
eremitic or cenobitic were individually involved in commerce and
continued to own and cultivate land and other private properties.

The monk of 297 does not fit into any of these categories. If the
restoration at the end of line 5 is correct, then he is listed as from an
¢roikiov, not a monastery, and hence is likely to have been a colonus.
This is particularly so if he was connected in any way with the water-
wheel mentioned on the next line.

To date I have not located another monk identified as either a
povéLav or pévayog and serving as a colonus. However, in P.Oxy. XVIII
2195, an account of receipts from and expenditure on estates of the
Apions, and P.Oxy. XVIII 2197, an account of bricks collected and then
distributed for the Apion estates, some of the tenants are listed as
npeoPitepoc, and at least one is listed as &na *Qp yeopy(od) (xai)
npeoP(vtépov), 2197.162, while seven are listed only as &ro. so-and-so 0
in one case éno "Qp y[ewpy(od). At least some, and probably all, of the
“Apas” were unordained monks, unattached to a monastery and
working as tenants. They may even have been adscripts, since retiring to

.59 Codex Justinianus 1.3.16, 36; Novellae 123.4, 17; Hardy 140; Jones, Later Roman
Empire 802, 920-2; Mirkovic 80. The only way out of adscript status was, under
Justinian, by becoming a bishop.

60 Historia Monachorum 5; Chitty, Desert 24-5.

61 Hardy 128-9, 140-2.

62 Chitty, Desert 34, 145.

22 Bagnall, Egypt 123.

For the secular activities of monks, see the intr i ages 17-
20, and in particular P.Neph. 12. See also the il\.troducti:))rci1 1:(():%(9)191 }tJleﬁeph £
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a monastery was no means of escaping such obligations. By 452 (or at
least 484 in the east), the adscripticii were forbidden to enter monasteries
without their landlord's consent. Justinian ruled that if someone did
enter a monastery and his status were uncertain, he could only be
accepted tentatively for three years; if anyone came to claim him in that
time as an adscripticius, he had to return.6

Given the large numbers of monks and the extent of the estates in
Egypt, including in and around Oxyrhynchus, it is not improbable that a
colonus might have declared his desire to live as a monk and yet
remained bound to the land. Alternatively, he might have left, joined a
monastery, and been reclaimed later, still considered a monk (at least in
his own mind) but resuming his former status. The imperial legislation
indicates that there must have been a problem, as does the statement of
the emperor Marcian to the council of Chalcedon in 451 that slaves and
adscripts could not be received in monasteries without the knowledge
of their masters.56

Recto: [ =12 Jab[€ov +?]
Ae[o]vtiov mpaypotevtod [
Modhov Srokdv(ov) dmnd rnox(iov) B[
4 el Ty unvayhy xado[v]u[évny £7 ]
‘Hpaxherg povéLov &nd t[od adrod 7 ]
Motpivov abEmva Eva
’Avoution Staxévov émd énot[kiov £? |
8 [Ma)fog yewpy(od) émod énoxiov k[
[0 1. mdoune |
+15  &]no émow[(lov) £? |
% 18 o ]&aval

Verso (with the fibres): |Bp(éoviov) &Eavalv

65 Codex Justinianus 1.3.36, 37; Novellae 35.3, 123.35; Jones, Later Roman Empire
934

66 Acta Conciliorum Oecumenicorum, ed. E. Schwartz, IL: Concilium Universale
Chalcedonense (Berlin 1933) 1.2 §17 page [353] 157.
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There is some additional text in a different hand, very small,
fragmentary, faded, and no longer legible, extending from the left edge
and written across the fibres of the verso.

1 ob€wv = aEwv 3 érnox// = gnotk(iov) 4 pnvoghv = pnyoviv

5 ‘Hpaxheg = ‘Hpaxhiig povaGov = novélav or perhaps novaLov(tog)
6,11 abfova = 8Eova 7 Saxévov corr. from Siax/

8 énoxiov = émoixiov 10 émoix/

Verso Bp/

2 mpoynotevtod. “Business representative,” Latin actor, acting on
behalf of the Apions, seems the most likely translation, rather than
“official”’; see NewDocs 1977 60-1, no. 19, and J.-J. Aubert, Business
Managers in Ancient Rome (Leiden 1994) 186-196. Aubert's evidence is
Italian and only covers to AD 250. However, by the date of this papyrus,
another strong possibility is “trader,” an independent businessman;
compare with P.Oxy. XVI 1880, note 5; P.Oxy. XVI 1881, 2058;
P.Cair.Masp. 11 67158.17; Palladius, Historia Lausiaca 13 (14 in PG34.1035);
and see the notes to P.ColInv. 441 by W. L. Westermann,
“Entertainment in the villages of Graeco-Roman Egypt,” JEA 18 (1932)
16-7 (the text has been re-published as P.Col. VIII 226).

3 Ihave found only one other deacon listed in estate documents
of a similar nature, P.Oxy. XIX 2244.89-90: "AnoAAd Sroxdv() xai Tocne
Todvvou yemp(yoic) amod kdu(ng) eig xpeiav thg unx(oviic)/ kadovp(evng)
Mapiog @b kn ivé(ixt.) £ &E(wv) o.

4 pnvoynv. This can hardly be a case of phonetic interchange.
Instead, the metathesis witnesses to the hurried nature of the document.
See Gignac, Grammar 1. 59, 154.

6 The line appears to end with a flourish at the end of &va
followed by a space and no indication of any text extending beyond the
right edge of the papyrus.
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Inv. 148 14 x 18 cm. /v
Pli6 Provenance unknown

The papyrus is badly damaged, with many holes and a large gash
down the center, so that a considerable portion of the text has been lost.
The text is more or less complete for lines 13 - 16 only. It breaks off after
line 17, but as this appears to be the beginning of the final greeting,
probably only a few lines are missing. The verso has the remains of an
address written with a neater, larger hand.

The hand is semi-cursive, with frequent ligatures, but not difficult
to read where the condition of the papyrus permits. With no discernible
tilt to left or right, it resembles to a degree P.Alex. 29, dated to the
3rd/4th century. The editor of P.Alex. 29 compared that hand to
Schubart, Pap.Gr.Berol. 34a, dated 203; 298 also bears some resemblance,
especially as regards upsilon, eta, and delta. I would place it in the late
3rd or early 4th century.

The text exhibits some features in common with Christian letters
of peace, émiotolai eipnvikai, long known from canons eleven and
thirteen of the council of Chalcedon and earlier canons as well (and not
to be confused with letters of recommendation, émiotolai cvoToTIKOL). 67
These short, stereotyped letters were intended to provide their humble
lay bearer with material support while travelling. At least ten of these
have been published by now and their form has been carefully

67 See T. M. Teeter, “Letters of Recommendation or Letters of Peace?” Akten
des 21. Internationalen Papyrologenkongresses (Stuttgart, Leipzig 1997) 954-960. Qn
letters of recommendation in general, see Epistolographi Graeci, ed. R. Hercher (Paris
1873) 8; C. W. Keyes, “The Greek Letter of Introduction,” AJP 56 (1935) 28-44; Kim,
Familiar Letter with 83 examples from published sources; Montevecchi, La Papirologia
243; White, Ancient Letters 193-194, 203-204 and nos. 11, 71, 77-79, 115a; S. K. Stowers,
Letter Writing in Greco-Roman Antiquity (Philadelphia 1986) 153-165.
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analysed.68 They are nearly identical in their content, wording, order,
and brevity, differing from each other only in minor details. :l'hey have
unique features, such as the phrase (kotar 10 £0og, @ xabnkey, or év
eipfivn) accompanying a déyopai-compound. Two of them (SB X 10255
— Naldini no. 20, PSI IX 1041 = Naldini no. 29) mention catechumens.

For example:

PSI 111 208 P.Oxy. LVI 3857
Xarpe &v k(vpi)g, dyamnte  Toig KOLTOL TOTOV Gy Tolg

[88]eApe TTétpe, Zt[og] &ddel@oic kol cuvAELTOVPYOTG

O€ TPOGOYOPEVQ. v Buyatépo Hiudv Iep-
Tov 6:0ehgov Hudv poviow, éntkovplog
‘HpaxAfiv mapddeon deopévny, nfoapoyt-
[x]até 10 #Boc, 81 ob o VOULEVV TTPOG
K0l TOUG GUV GOl TAV- buog nposdéEuche
Tog GdeAPoLG EY® év elpnvn, SUNg
Kol 01 GV Eflol VUGG KOl TOVG GOV
TPOCOYOPEVOUEY. DUV £Y® T€ Kol 01 6LV
eppcBon o 101 Tpocayopen-
év O(£)d ebyopon. opev. 'Ep(uovoun)A. 90
£ppdobon buoig

&v Kupld ebyopo,

ayanntol &delgol.

Other letters appear to have picked up features of these letters of
peace, such as:

68 Kim, Familiar Letter 99-118; K. Treu, “Christliche Empfehlungs-Schemabriefe
agf‘Papyrus” in Zetesis. Bijdragen . . . E. de Strijcker (Antwerp /Utrecht 1973) 629-636;
T.|b111ett1, Lettere Private 102-4. Most recently, see P.Oxy. 3857. Not included by
e1ther Treu or or the editor of P. Oxy. 3857 (M. G. Sirvianou) is P.Oxy. XLIII 3149,
which clearly echoes the stereotyped form, but departs from it in some respects,

whgther because of the author's lack of education, the late date, or the nature of the
recipient (probably a monk).
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e P.NagHamm. 77. 4th century. This fragment of a letter passes on the
recommendation of a bishop and refers to other matters besides. It
contains some of the features of a letter of peace.

o P.NagHamm. 78. 4th century. This fragment of a letter opens in the
same manner as a letter of peace, and by line 6 (shortly before it breaks
off) appears to pick up this simple model again. However, the body of
the text show an elaboration not found in the simple letter of peace,
which always begins with tov dehoodv, katnyoduevov, or something
similar. Instead, in lines 3 to 6 we find &v npdtoig avayxoio[v fmodunv]
rpocewmelv cov T Eu[eutov dydlrmv, ¥nerto. kol ypaoewy [cov Tval
npocdéln tov &dehgov [Nudv] xtA. The writer has augmented the basic
model of a letter of peace.

e P.Oxy. XXXI 2603, first edited by J. H. Harrop,®® 4th century. A close
look shows that it is related to the letter of peace.”0 The first 19 lines
contain a self-consciously literary discourse on mirrors, ending with
“For as through a mirror you have seen thv npog oé pov E[ulgutov
otopylv kel dydmny Thv del véav,” followed shortly by évaykai]ov pot
¢otv ypdyou [cor] (line 22) (underlining mine).”! Compare this with the
lines from P.NagHamm. 78 quoted above. Then, in lines 24ff., after a
reference to Tovg Nuetépovg adedpols, the recipient is asked npdcdeEon
odv &v &yénn, clearly an echo of the déyopon-compound plus short
phrase found in a letter of peace. The beginning of the final greeting
resembles that of the letter of peace, including the use of Tpocayopeva.
A note in the left-hand margin (possibly in a different hand) refers to
writing more such letters as if this were a general practice and uses both
the 8éyopar-compound and the phrase xatd toémov found in several
letters of peace. All this suggests that P.Oxy. XXXI 2603 is an adaptation
of the letter of peace with a lengthy “literary” preamble.

Thus both P.NagHamm. 78 and P.Oxy. 2603 are expansions of this
simple letter of peace, or at least show a literary dependence. P.Oxy.
XXXI 2603 may even be an expansion of something like P.NagHamm. 78,
if the parallels between them mean anything. 298 contains a

69 J. H. Harrop, “A Christian Letter of Commendation,” JEA 48 (1962) 133-40;
see also Naldini, Cristianesimo no. 47.

70 This was clearly understood by Treu 635-6; see also Harrop's note on line 25,
and Kim 113 n. 24.

71 Naldini accepts a suggestion of ob déov instead of Gvaykaiov. I prefer
Harrop.
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recommendation and is too long to be following the short form of a
letter of peace. Could it also be a expansion of the letter of peace?

The body of the letter, though badly damaged, does not at first
encourage such a conclusion. The text contains several words and
expressions (doearile, perém, Bela Goxnoig, kaxwotg, Berdng, xrl)
which belong to the realm of Christian doctrine and spiritual discipline,
the vocabulary of sanctification, rather than to any straightforward
transaction between two people or communities or to an appeal to the
recipient's good nature (see notes and PGL s.v.). In addition, where the
letter is readable and where it most clearly resembles a letter of peace
(lines 14-17), the name of the person recommended, in this case a
catechumen, is not given precisely where we would expect to find it
(although the persons recommended in P.Oxy. 2603 are not named
either). On the other hand, there are two points which remind us of the
letter of peace: the request to receive the catechumen using a d¢éyopou-
compound and the final greeting to the brethren with rpocayopevoare
which immediately follows.

Given the extensive lacunae, we cannot be certain of the occasion
and purpose of 298, but it may well be a letter of peace with a spiritual
(rather than literary) preamble, perhaps of a consolatory or hortatory
nature (note the npotpénw of line 11).72 Such an exhortation would be
particularly appropriate in the case of the catechumen of line 15,
unbaptized, unformed, perhaps not even very deeply instructed.”

72 Ifor the genre, see Stowers, Letter Writing ch. 10; a contemporary pagan
example is P.Oxy. XLII 3069 (Stowers 99); a Christian example is P.Oxy. XVI 1874.

73 On the early history of the catechumenate, see M. Dujarier, A History of the
Catechumenate: The First Six Centuries, trans. E. ]. Haasl (New York 1979) and Robert
Grant, “Development of the Christian Catechumenate” in Made, Not Born: New

Perspectives on Christian Initiation and the Catechumenate (Notre Dame 1976) 32-49.

Amoln g older works: DACL s.v. “Catéchese-Catéchisme-Catéchumene” 2:2530-2579
and “Catéchumenat”

2:2579-2621, still very good. In this period one remained a
catechumen for at least two or three years, often for life.
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Recto: Oopdgxoi[ ] pogxeiol oby fuiv] ndvreg
Maddowl 1 wr

e [ Jows [ mhAJei[o]ro [xa]ipew.

4 emeditovl vixa v ehe-
Eopevene 6] ] mpdg Lubig dondoachol
oenpo [ 1 [ Jewgdoeadeionte nept
tom [ Jeovk [ ] [ ]xoimept [v] pe-

8 Ay xad [ty [ ]bpdv Oelov doxnouv)-

©edg B[¢] mo[ Jagkai  vp[e]iv &v naor BonBav

100 8] ] epovo[ ] av1hig [ofkace-

agtovgdd [ Jof Joo[ ] v KOl TPOTPEN®
12 emgap_(‘)ov[_].[_.]‘[_._]__.Sa*rﬁtuelé‘tm

kol tht Be[ot]nTL péxprg 0L Téheov Tiig

Gvamodoeng DUAY TOYNTE. KoL TOV

[ropladidodvro té yp[&]upato korny[o]oue-
16 vov moTov TpocdéEache. tpocayopen-

cote movTo. [ Jrov

Verso: Ooplalg vacat w[ ] o X vacat Mad[Ae £7

6 dogoheionte = dogolionte (Gogationton?)

Thomas and . . . and those with us . . . to Paul. . . greetings. Since
...wesaid ... to you to greet you . . . that you may be secure (or that he
may assure you) concerning the . .. and concerning the care and ...
your divine exercise . . . But God . . . assisting you in all things . . . of (or
from) affliction . . . and I exhort . . . in (?) meditation and in divinity until
you finally obtain your rest. And receive the faithful catechumen
passing on this letter. Salute all . . .
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Recto: 1 The readings are very uncertain for much of this line,
especially the ot obv fuiv, which could be another name instead.
However, compare the opening of P.Got. 11 (Naldini, Cristianesimo no.
23), ot obv épot. ol obv épot is also found in the closing greeting of all the
letters of peace. A fold in the papyrus makes the stroke just before cuv
look very close, but it is certainly a separate letter and probably not
ligatured with what precedes it. There is certainly enough ink and space
to justify another word after fipiv; I have supplied ndvteg on the basis of
parallels: Athanasius, npocayopebovsi oe mévteg ol obv Nuiv, Epistula ad
Maximum 51.26.1089 and o¢ oi obv fiuiv nédvieg npocayopevovoiv, Epistula
ad Epictetum 110.12.23; Basil, Oi obv fuiv navteg aonafovton and ot obv
Aulv ndvteg mpocoyopevovoiv, Epistulae 4.161.31-2 and 4.264.23-4.

2 wrt. Perhaps some form of tynotatog? See Tibiletti, Lettere 35.

6 aoceadeionte ‘Acgalrile, secure, protect, assure, fortify (see
PGL s.v.). Compare John Chrysostom, De paenitentia et in lectionem de
Davide PG64.14.8-9 . . . aAAa v vuetépav {onv dopaiilopor, Tvo Stav
moAAG katopBaong, dogaliong savtdv, o uh néong. The active is well-
attested, and if the spelling of the ending is correct, then the person is
second plural, in keeping with the rest of the letter. However, the
middle voice is more common, and a simple phonetic interchange
would make it dogakiontar, “that he may strengthen (you).” Compare
the entire letter with, e.g., Pseudo-Macarius, Sermones 64 (collectio B)
34.13, éyyiler t1g i) mOher éxetvn kol elg Tivar BoBuov £t EAkeineton, &y i
dopadiontor, GAA éxtponfi dndrece t& mévio kol AAAoTPLOBN Thg
avomoboens. eiot 88 dAlot BonBodpevor Hrd 10D kupiov x7A.

7-8,12 1y pelémy, Belov downow, tit pedétmi. Merém has a
perfectly everyday meaning—care, exercise, practice, usage—but since it
is used here in connection with dogaitw, Oeio aoxnoig, and Beidtg, it
seems likely that it has a specifically Christian connotation (see PGL
s.v.). The word is very frequent in the Fathers for study (especially of
the Bible) or meditation. petd tév £i86twv, §1 N pelétn €otiv Epyov

i{"PPOG"’V“% Kol Gvepapukopévey 1oy Adyov xvpiov, Barnabae Epistula
LIk

It is hardly surprising that Goknoig is very frequent in the
F?thers. I'have found only one instance so far of its use with O¢io: Tlg
obv chlfpivc)uev v Beiav kol Boosidichy &oxnow tig Tupavvikfig Kol
59:1p.tov1m801)g; Amma Syncletica in the Apothegmata Patrum, PG65.425¢;
similarly, thv doxnow t@v Beimy robnudrev, Methodius Symposium

9.4.247 (PG18.186a). For an interestin b
3069.9-10. g pagan use, see P.Oxy.
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"Acxnotlg and perétn used together: 'Ex uelétng moAAfic xoi
dowhoeng i Blo kod dyprotng tdv mobdv dobeveic, Didymus the Blind Ad
philosophum, PG39.1109b; Aet yop kaBopode kol kekoounuEVOg TiKEW €ig
v Eoptiv, Gonep koopétpe toig dokfioest kol pehétong thic dpetiic
re@ULomoVNILEVOUG - &1L pelétaug EmmOvolg Kol oKNOES koBopdpevog O
vode . . . 0Evdopxel mpdg Thy dAnBeiov, also thy Goxnow ki pedétny 1dv
Tpagdv, Methodius Symposium 9.4.247-8.

10-11 tfig kokdoeng. PGL, “ill-treatment, esp. of divine affliction.”
16 8t moudedovio kol S The kaxdoeng elg Emotpopiv dyovta, Basil
Regulae brevius tractatae, question 276 (PG31.1273d); xéxaoocw 8¢ v
vnotetov dvépooev, Theodoret Quaestiones in Leviticum 16, question 22:

13 1fu Oetdmre It is difficult to see what precisely Berdtng,
“deity,” “divinity,” is meant to signify here. Linked with the preceding
uekétng, and in the context of &oxnoig and xaxwoig, however, it
presumably refers to practice, usage, discipline, or instruction; the
exercise, or acquisition, of divinity. Cf. 2 Pet.1:4, fva. &1 tobtav yévnoBe
Belog kowvamvol ghoewg, “that we may become partakers of the divine
nature;” Eusebius Pamphilus, {ve pnkért dpev tolhot, GAA’ oi maveg elc,
tvabéveg adtod 1§ Betdmt . . . xatd 8¢ teleiwoty Thg elg xpav apetig,
also e&To Kol ArDTOL . . . YEVIIOOMEVOL xod Yiol @eod xortdt petoyhv Thg 100
wovoyevodg adtod kowvaviog dmotelecbévieg petovsio TAV Thg BedtnTog
adtod poppopuydv, De Ecclesiastica Theologia 3.18; and in general the
patristic doctrine of Béwotg, 'deification.’

13 péxpig od. See Gignac, Grammar 1:126-128 on the use of a
terminal sigma with péypt.

13-14 tiic dvanadoewns. Among the many meanings of dvanovoig
given in PGL, relevant to what I earlier termed the vocabulary of
sanctification: “result of training in practice of virtue,” “consisting in
spiritual perfection,” f) 10D teAeiov Kol YYOOTIKOD . . . GVATOVOLS, Clement
Paedogogus 1.6 (Marrou et al. edition, 1:174; PG8.292b); 1® xvpie d&
KOMOUEVT . . . woxh . . . Gmd dvamadoeng glc TEAELOTEPOY GVATODCEDG
petatiferor, Macarius of Egypt De Charitate 28 (PG34.932b); &md d6Eng
elg 86Eav kol Gmd Gvamadoeng Eig SvamaDGELC EVEPYESTEPAG KOl
eherotépoc petariBeoBon xotagrodrar, Macarius Sermones 52.2.8. See also
the citation from Pseudo-Macarius in the note on line 6 above.

Verso: After @op[&]g it is difficult to tell how much is blank space and
how much is lost due to fading and abrasion. There are a few traces of
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ink around the holes in the papyrus before and after the alpha in the
middle of the line.




299, Christian Letter

Inv. 174b 10.5 x 7 cm. 1Y
Bl 7 Provenance unknown

The papyrus is a fragment of a letter, with the first eight lines
more or less complete. It is, however, torn in spots, particularly on the
right side, where strands of papyrus with ink, pulled out of place, are
folded or overlap.

Dating is especially important in determining the significance of
the document. Unfortunately, this is difficult. The hand is easily read.
The letters are fairly well formed and usually separated, although with
some ligatures. The strokes are thick. There is no discernible tilt to the
right. There are some cursive letter forms, e.g., the alpha. Still, the hand
is a little clumsy; it cannot be called neat or attractive, though it is
perfectly easy to read where the papyrus is not damaged. It is certainly
not a Byzantine hand,’¢ but it is hardly distinctive otherwise; hands of a
similar type can be found as early as the second century, e.g.,
P.Vindob.Sijp. 8, plate IV, dated 127 AD. I would place 299 in the fourth
century. Compare P.Heid. I 6, plate 60, dated by Kenyon to the mid-
fourth century, a hand somewhat less neat than ours, and P.Lond. 111 981,
p. 294, reproduced in the facsimile volume III, plate 74, from the
Abinnaeus archive, a neater, more practised hand than ours.

The style of the opening five lines is no more conclusive for dating,
continuing throughout the late Roman and early Byzantine periods,
although the opening address is often dropped by the sixth century.”
Movoyde (line 7) is found in the documentary tradition mainly in the
fourth century, largely replaced by wovéwv in the fifth, but it remains in

74 E.g., as defined by E. A. Thompson, An Introduction to Greek and Latin
Palaeography (Oxford 1912) 151, 174-184, or Montevecchi, Papirologia 54.

75 Compare P.Oxy. 11 258, 2nd century; P.Oxy. XIV 1668, 3rd century; P.Lond. 11
417 p. 299, from the Abinnaeus archive, mid-fourth century; P.Bour. 25, 4th century.
Dropping the opening address: see, e.g., the letters in P.Oxy. XVL :




48 Documentary Texts

the literary tradition and turns up in the documentary again in the

sixth.76
All this taken together suggests a fourth or early fifth century date,
but the possibility of a later date cannot be ruled out.

The relationship between the sender and the recipient is
impossible to ascertain and made all the more puzzling by the use of
deondtng to address a woman, although this does not necessarily imply
any great social distance between the two (see notes). The reference toa
rapoyodtiov (see note), apparently an expensive garment, indicates a
middle class, if not fairly well-to-do, milieu. This is not surprising and is
consistent with the documentary evidence of the third and fourth
centuries. By the early third century, Christians of Arsinoe in Egypt
included men of sufficient station to be nominated to local office.” E. A.
Judge and S. R. Pickering, in a survey of thirty-nine documentary papyri
relevant to Christianity down to the mid-fourth century (personal
correspondence, letters involving churches, official enquiries, public
records, petitions, wills and other contractual documents) find that
“prominent . . . are individuals who belong to the governing circles of
the metropolitan cities. This presupposes wealth, the means to travel,
and, in general, the kind of stake in life that calls for documentation.”
Still others, marked out by their evident education or financial
connections, “are probably also not far removed from the upper levels
of metropolitan life.”78

The principal interest of the papyrus lies in the unnamed LLoVoL0G
of l@e 7. What is a monk doing with a napoyadtiov? Why should he be
delivering it to an apparently secular individual?

P.Col. VII 171,79 is the earliest reference to a povoog (in the sense
of “monk”), datable precisely to 324. It is even earlier than the first
literary attestation of the monastic movement.80 The text is a petition t0
the praepositus by Isidoros of Karanis,! who relates how he was rescued

76 E. A. Judge, “Fourth-centur icism i i i dings of
3 A = y monasticism in the papyri,” in Proceeding
ig% 1)§1211rt7h International Congress of Papyrology, R. S. Bagnall et al., eds. (Chico, CA

76. 77 See P. van Minnen, “The Roots of Egyptian Christianity,” APF 40 (1994) 73-
Comr:\in]f. A. ];;dge and S. R Pickering, “Papyrus documentation of church and
- O?ilr‘l iglypt to the mid-fourth century,” JbAC 20 (1977) 42-71, esp- 69-70. "
E.Adud gmNa y published as P.Coll.Youtie 77; republished with commentary °¥
- Ege n New Docs1976, 124-6.
= usebius, Commentaria in Psalmos 67.7 (PG23.688-92).
A well known figure. See the introductions to P.Cair. Isid. and P.Col. VI
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by Antoninos, Siékov, and Isak, povaydg, after being set upon by men
with whom he had a dispute. Both Antoninos and Isak are identified
matter-of-factly, their occupations apparently unexceptionable,
requiring no further identification or explanation. There is nothing to
suggest that Isak is following either an eremitic or cenobitic form of
monasticism. He appears to be of local origin.

E. A. Judge has considered this text in relation to the dmotaxtixol,
long known from the literary tradition and more recently from the
documentary papyri (including P.Oxy. XLIV 3203, povayoi dmototikod)
as a form of celibate Christian life, though neither eremitic nor
cenobitic.82 Rather, they remained within the local community,
organized in households, connected with the local church, self-sufficient
and even property-owning. Judge hypothesises that povoydg was early
used by the public to refer to the &motouctikot, a recognized téypa within
the church comparable to the virgins and widows, and originating in the
late third/early fourth century, as well as to those who took to the
eremitic or cenobitic forms of monasticism. Still more documentary
evidence of a monasticism that does not fall into either eremitic or
cenobitic categories comes from the fourth century archive of the monk
Nepheros (P.Neph.). The correspondence of Nepheros likewise reveals a
monastic community whose members owned private property, made
loans, and engaged in significant business transactions.83

There were certainly plenty of povoyot in the village and city life
of Egypt by the end of the fourth century. The Historia Monachorum
(chapter 5) says that there were monks in every quarter of Oxyrhynchus,
as many as 5,000 in all. Jerome, speaking of the three types of
monasticism in Egypt—anchorites, cenobites, and what he refers to as
remnuoth, evidently the dmotoxtikoidi—thought little of these city
monks:

82 E. A.Judge, “The earliest use of monachos for 'monk’ (P.Coll.Youtie 77) and
the origins of monasticism,” JbAC 20 (1977) 72-89; Judge, XVI Congress, 613-20; see
also DACL s.v. “Apotactites et Apotaxaménes” 1:2604-26; A. Emmet,”‘Female
ascetics in the Greek papyri,” JEByz 32.2 (1982) 507-515. G. M. Parassoglou,
“Request for Help,” Miscellania Papirologica Ramon Roca-Puig (Barcelona 1987) 247-
250, redates P.Lond. III 1014, which mentions an amotaxtikde, to the fourth century.
See also Bagnall, Egypt 297.

83 See the introduction to P.Neph. pages 17-20. .

84 Judge, “Earliest use of monachos for 'monk’ (P.Coll.Youtie 7_7) anfi the
origins of monasticism,” JbAC 20 (1977) 78-80; the editors of P.Ne;_;vh. a}so identfiy the
community of Nepheros with the remnuoth. On the coptic derivation of re?nnuoth
and the description of a “third way” of monasticism in Jerome and John Cassian, see
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Hi bini vel terni nec multo plures simul habitant suo arbitratu ac dicione
viventes et de eo, quod laboraverint, in medium partes conferunt, ut habeant
alimenta communia. Habitant autem quam plurimum in urbibus et castellis, et,
quasi ars sit sancta, non vita, quidquid vendiderint, maioris est pretii. (Epistulae
22.34)

These dwell together by twos or threes, not many more, living according to
their own will and authority, and from each comes a part of their earnings, that
they may have a common store of food. They live however for the most part in
cities and fortified towns, and, as though their craftsmanship should be holy,
not their life, whatever they sell, the price is high.

Though we have little to go on, our povayog is probably best
placed here, with the drotoktikoi, or local-community monks, rather
than among anchorites or more Pachomian monks. Could the
nopayadtiov be one of the items which are maioris pretii?

Recto:  1fj deon[6]tn pov kol [tliw[wdry &]3[eholi
TUNT  PIKICHOVA
PG PEV TEVTOV ebymUoL TG To-
4 ehenpovi Oed mepi Tiig Dylog ofo]v - Tod-
70 YOp GvTl Tavtog pot éootiv. kaog
8¢ yeypdaignkog pot mepi tod TOLPOLYOLD-
710V, fivekev Lot ToDTm O povoydg kol
8 t0V10 6ot GmécoTida Tepl [

moAdonl ] [10 11 1 [£9]

Verso:  1fj xvpig pov 6d[edof +?

3 npd =npd ebyopo = ebyopon 4 byiog = dyetog
4,5,7 t0dt® = 10010 5 Zootiv = EoTiv kB¢ = koBmg
7 fivexkev = fiveykev 8 dnéootide = dréoteiha

]. Horn, “Tria sunt in Aegypto genera monacho s Ao
. rum” in Quaerentes Scientian:
Festgabe fiir Wolfhart Westendorf (Gottingen 1994) 63-82. .
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(Recto) To my mistress and most honored sister (?) . . . Before all
else I pray to the all-merciful God for your health, for this concerns me
more than anything. Just as you wrote to me about the paragaution, the
monk has brought this to me and I have sent it to you for . ..

(Verso) To my lady and sister . . .

1-4 and verso. The reconstruction in line 1 after xat is quite
conjectural. The iota-mu seems fairly clear, but there are only hints for
what could be a following iota-omega. There is only a bottom stroke for
the delta and a fragment of what could be the right vertical stroke of an
eta.

In line 2, several letters can be easily read, but the gaps are such
that I can make no sense out of the line. It probably contains the sender's
name. We would expect it to contain yaipewv or some other such, but a
close examination shows this to be impossible.

Such an opening address, together with the health wish, is
typical; cf. P.Batav. 21.1-4 (sixth century): T xupig pov tip[twtdn
adellofi Név[vnl/ & &dehodg Tod[xio]e/ TIpd pev maviwv edy[o]uan @/
TovVTokpaTopt BOed g bytévovon kA P.Lips. 111.1-4 (Naldini,
Cristianesimo no. 57; fourth century): Té deond[tn plov kol &derod/
Tor[8d]pw Ziov yoipew./ TIpd pév [nélvrov ebxopo 1@ dyiote Be[®] mept/
1fic ofic Dyiog ked dAoxAnpiag krA.; also P.Oxy. XIV 1683.1-5 (Naldini,
Cristianesimo no. 65; fourth century); BGU III 048.4-5 (Naldini,
Cristianesimo no. 93; fourth/fifth century). However, although the
addressee is clearly a woman—the address on the verso is
unmistakable—and despite the damage to the papyrus, the best reading
for the beginning of line 1 is still tfi deondty and not, as we might expect,
i Seomoivy or decmoive. Cf. PSITV 301, Tfj deonoivy pov og dAnBadg kato/
[x]évte Bowpaciwtdrn adedofi/ "ABovasie kT, dated by the editor to the
fifth century.

1 tfj Seondt. As kdprog gradually became little more than a
polite epithet or expression of affection in private correspondence,
Seonbtng acquired an honorific value. In patristic letters it is comm?nly
used for bishops and laymen of rank, at times together with Tynetatog,
Dinneen, Titles 56-7, while 8éonowo is reserved for women of high
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standing, Dinneen, Titles 76. By the fourth century, however, both
Seondtng and déomorva were already losing some of that significance,
even when combined with Tynetérog, to judge from the papyri; cf. CPR
V 23, P.Harr. 1112, P.Ant. Il 93. See Tibiletti, Lettere 32-33.

tynotdan. The term is used for all classes, though it may
suggest that the sender considers the recipient a social superior. See
Tibiletti, Lettere 35. Chrysostom used it to address both men and women
in his letters, Dinneen, Titles 73-5.

&dehgfi. "ASedode/ &deAgn can signify a general sentiment, not
specifically Christian, cf. P.Herm. 6. It can also mean sibling, monk, or
even husband and wife—see Naldini, Cristianesimo pages 15-6, and
Naldini, Cristianesimo no. 196. The expression tfj deon[6]m pov suggests
a figurative, rather than literal, meaning, cf. P.Herm. 6.

3-4 mavelefuov. PGL gives only two citations: T. Ruinart, ed.,
Acta Martyrum (Ratisbon 1859) 452, and John Chrysostom, In secunda
ad Corinthios epistolam commentarius: Homilia IT (PG61.399). Tibiletti,
Lettere 114 states that formulaic attributions to God of mercy or pity,
such as oixtippov, Elequov, or mavedehuwy, appear “raramente” in the
papyri. Yet mavelefuov turns up in a fourth/ fifth century letter
(P.Ross.Georg. 111 10.4 = Naldini, Cristianesimo no. 90; see Naldini's note)
in exactly the same position as here: I1[pd] wév [ralvtog e[6]xone 10
navelenpovi Oed Snag [b]yiévotdg cov  and similarly in P.Oxy. XLVIIL
3421, P.Oxy. LVI 3864 and 3865, P.Iand. V1 103, P.Wash.Univ. 11 108, and
also appears in an emancipation document of 355 AD (Mitteis,
Chrestomathie 361.8, 355 AD, the only citation in LS]—see R. S. Bagnall,
K. A. Worp, “Chronological Notes on Byzantine Documents, I” BASP
15 (1978) 235-6 for the date, bibliography and discussion of this text); in
a fourth/fifth century liturgical fragment (Kurt Treu, “Varia Christiana
IL” APF 32 (1986) no. 4.6); and SB X 10522. The passage from
Chrysostom is interesting, for it is not Chrysostom himself speaking, but
r‘ather quoting from what he takes to be a well-known portion of the
hturgy, the prayer for the catechumens. If the word is rare in the literary
tradition, it was evidently still well-known then, as the papyri attest.

6 mapoyodtiov. The papyrus is damaged and a bit twisted here,
but gxamination under magnification shows this to be the most likely
rea.tdmg. If correct, it is a unique spelling of an interesting word. It is
ev1‘der}t1y some sort of shirt or tunic. The term is used as both noun and
adjective, e.g., AwvobSiov mapayorbdiov in P.Oxy. VII 1026.12 (fifth
century; see APF 5 (1913) 408 or BL 1 330 for the corrected reading), and
CTIXXpOpaQOpLOV maparyorvdwtdv in P.Oxy. XVI 1978.3, a list of articles of
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dress (sixth century). LS] defines mopoyoddng as a “garment with a
purple border,” based on a passage from Lydus (sixth century), who
described it as an ancient patrician garment, “tunics, ornamented with
spearheads, purple-edged, entirely white” and wrote that Octavian, in
his role as pontifex, wore “aurigammous paragodai, namely 'tunics
trimmed with little gold gammas,” de Magistratibus populi Romani 1.17,
2.4, trans. A. C. Bandy (Philadelphia 1983). LS] also lists nopoyordSiov,
noporyoddy, tapaxavtedov, and tapakovdmtov as variants, but gives no
etymology. Preisigke, Wirterbuch points to a Latin root and defines the
adjective mopokavdwtév as “mit Schwinzen [< cauda] versehen,” while
the editor of P.Heid. VII 406, a Adyog ipatinv, suggests “Troddeln,” bobs
or tassels, instead of “Schwinzen,” tails. See LS], Preisigke's Warterbuch,
and P.Heid. VII 406 for other examples. The term appears in later Latin
as paragauda; and entries for this and for the adjectives paragaudatus and
paragaudius in A. Souter, A Glossary of Later Latin to 600 A.D. (Oxford
1949) suggest that the topayadtiov of 299 is probably some sort of tunic
with trimming.
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Inv. 417 9 x 16 cm. v
PL 8 Provenance unknown

The papyrus is badly damaged. The recto is particularly marred,
with several holes, tears, and much fading of ink, as well as an uncertain
amount of text missing from the right and bottom, making
interpretation difficult. The text of the verso is more or less complete for
the first nine lines. The ink is faded there too, but in general it is much
easier to make out than the recto. The text is written across the fibers on
both recto and verso; thus “recto” here designates only the side with an
address at the beginning of the text. On the verso there are unreadable
traces of ink to the right of the text on the more badly damaged portion
of the papryus, perhaps the remains of a second column of text.

The document is clearly a letter, following the usual conventions.
Line 3 is part of the prayer for the recipients' health, line 4 the
“informational formula.”85 The hand is semi-cursive, careful, based on
uncial forms, with a slight slope to the left (more apparent on the verso).
It is easy to read where the condition permits. There are few ligatures
except (regularly) alpha-iota. I would judge it to be fourth century: It
resembles to a degree the hand of P.Abinn. 6 and 8, dated to 346,
although the latter is somewhat more confident and cursive.8 There is
one clear case of diaeresis on line 9 of the verso, and perhaps another on
line 2 of the recto. The spelling is phonetic, frequently substituting
alpha-iota for epsilon and omicron for omega. There is an unusual
exchange of sigma for delta three times on the verso (see notes).

_ The hand appears to be the same on both sides, despite slight
differences. However, what connection there is between the text of the

85 :

Whit AF- X.]. Exler, The Form of the Ancient Greek Letter (Washington 1923) 107111
1 g,s gctent Letters 200-1, 207; Koskenniemi, Studien 77-8, 139-45.

ee plates 104 and 105 of the second atlas of P.Lond.

k
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recto and that of the verso remains obscure. It is possible, though
unlikely, that they are two different documents. The writer speaks in the
plural on the recto and the singular on the verso; there is ample
precedent for this, but he also uses the plural on the recto and the
singular on the verso for the addressee. The two sides are written at
right angles to each other. The verso, however, has no address (to A
from B or some variation). Such opening phrases often got dropped in
the correspondence of the fifth and sixth century,” but the recto begins
in the customary manner, suggesting that the verso is a continuance. It
could be the same writer on two different occasions, if one side is a draft
for the same or an earlier letter, or a postscript added before mailing but
at a later date.

If the two sides are connected, this may be a clue regarding the
amount of text missing on the right side of the recto. The longest line on
the verso is 25 letters; all the remaining lines have from 19 to 22 letters.
This is despite the ample room on the right of the verso for continuing
each line well beyond 19 to 25 letters. It is reasonable to assume that the
writer observed a similar restraint on the recto from either choice or
necessity. If the restorations for lines 2 and 9 of the recto are correct,
they suggest lines of around 25 letters for the recto.

Recto: Kopy )povadedep [
Kvplo ovvidg A vog x[aipaw.]
_me_edydpada mept tii[g Dudv]

4 o[UMag. eidévar dudig OE[Aw 6t pé-]
%P1 T00T0(VL) OAoKAN podp[ev
ut  motovpon eABely [
eheco ood e&énhebo [

8 Aov avactnkot kol Tome|
vidog &AL edyaproot[odpev 19]
Oed mavTaL T @ ov [
oh1dg Yap dotiv 6 durout|

12 cov mpog éue  matar [
bt docépfor  Jw onf

87 See for example the letters in P.Oxy. XVL
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L mewl

Enepya ool oo Edtuyiag
Kvioiov yépov Exov gpo-

1180 Evvorio: kol 10 papop-

TI0V TO AEVKOV KOl lco'_fmo[v]
yopiov £xov Ledym elkoot.

domep odv odot {nuidpan

GAAQ VOVIKKT| KO, VIVKT-

cov xai ob peta tiig yeodyov 6od
vmep 1l vo ogobde  og

[ lecebx] +12 |

Recto 3 evyopcbo = edyduebo 8 avaotnkot = véotnke?

9 edyaplootoluey = edyapiotoduey 12 _ moton = onote?
Verso 1 ow= 814 2 xviciov = kvidiov 3 évvaio = évvéa

5 yoplov = yopiov 6 0bot = 00dE 7 VOVIKKIKGL = VEVIKT|KO
7-8 vivkficov = vikfioov 9 papyrus i{

(Verso) I sent to you through Eutuchia a knidion of fish-sauce with
nine phratida and the white veil and a little basket of loaves containing
twenty pairs. Therefore just as I am not suffering financial loss but have
won, now you prevail with your landlord over . . .
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Recto: 1-2 The letter appears to begin with the formula “to B, A,”
common by the fourth century and usually followed by xalpew or some
variation (Exler 33-4; White, Ancient Letters 195). However, there are
apparently two addressees, separately designated «0piog rather than
together in the plural in the beginning. There is damage to the papyrus
after xup- and before -ov on both lines, and in each case there is what
looks like the tail of a mu before the -ov. If we read pov, however, there
is no space for any letter after xvpi- in line 1 and very little space after
xopt- in line 2 for a large letter such as omega. Traces of ink on line 2
suggest kvpto, perhaps a misspelling of xvpie. The writer frequently
uses omicron in place of omega; still, the ©¢® of line 10 of the recto
indicates that he knows the proper ending for a masculine dative (but
compare the openings of CPJ 479 and P.Ross.Georg. 111 10). The double
address could be due to a difference in sex, k0pya) for line 1 and xvpo
(= xvpie) for line 2.

We should expect a name or relation in the dative to follow the
first two words of line 2. What follows isvios A voo. There appears to
be a line over vto and another line connecting the top of the lambda with
the letter (possibly an iota or perhaps two letters) preceding. It might be
that the mark beginning over the upsilon is only stray ink and the line
over and touching the iota is another diaeresis such as that on the verso.
The entire two lines could be reconstructed as:

1 Kdpyey) pov é&deren (name in dative) kol (name in dative)

2 xvpio pov vio, ZtABavog yoipew

or

2 xvpio pov, vidg (name in nominative), xaipew (see P.Oxy. 1123).

Something like this is probably the answer. However, it would
be unusual for the name of an addressee to precede xupie. Also, the line
over vio does not look like a diaeresis; the diaeresis on the verso is
clearly two dots. Moreover, this leaves the line over A unaccounted for,
though this seems an unlikely occasion for a nomen sacrum.

2 yaipew. The y is conjectural since the letter fragment is so
small. The restoration is based on innumerable parallels.

2.3 What comes before ebyépada? TIpd pév moviev is the usual
expression but does not fit in well either with the traces of letters before
ebyopedo or with a reasonable length for the previous line. Naldini,
Cristianesimo 196-7, 200-1; Koskenniemi, Studien 139-145.
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3-4 We should expect 6hoxAnpieg, cwmplog, Lytelag or edpaotiog
after the mept tfig of line 3, but none of these fits in easily with the
fragments of letters before eidévan.

4-5 eidévon bpdg BE[Aw 61t ué-Jxpr rovto(v) OhokAnpodulev. “Iwant
you to know that up until now we are in good health.” Compare SB XII
10772.3-4: ywéhokew vu[ &g 0ho] St/ péxpr tovtov OAoxAnpd[g eipy,
P.Mich. TII 219 (SB 7251, Naldini, Cristianesimo no. 16).4-5: [ywd]oxw
Hubic 0éAm 8t Beod BéAov-/ [tog bhoxAnpoduev, also P.Oxy. XIV 1770.6-8:
y[wdokew]/ budg 0éAw St pet[a mavtov]/ GloxkAnpodpey.

8-9 tane[ /vidoc. The text of the recto is too fragmentary to
restore anything here with confidence, but it is tempting to provide
something like 1o ne(accusative object) (name in dative)vi doc.

9 edyapioot[odpev. Restored on the basis of the first person
plural in line 5.

10 ©ed is written with the superscript line associated with
nomina sacra but without the usual contraction. Uncontracted nomina
sacra are rare but not unknown. The best example is P.Lond. V11917, a
long fourth century letter from a Meletian monk who consistently
overlines words like ©¢dc, 'Incodg, and nvedpo, while never contracting
them. Even more like 300 is P.Abinn. 6, a letter from the priest and/or
monk Apa Mios, where @ed, ©edv, and 6 kbpiog 6 Oedg are all overlined
and uncontracted (while xvpiw is both overlined and contracted twice).
P.Abinn. 6 was evidently dictated by Apa Mios, and same hand may
have written two other letters for him, P.Abinn. 8 and 19 (H. L. Bell et al,
eds., The Abinnaeus Archive: Papers of a Roman Officer in the Reign of
Constantius IT (Oxford 1962) 44), which employ nomina sacra in the same
manner (P.Abinn. 7, also from Apa Mios but dictated to a different
amanuensis, has contractions for x(vpi)® with no overline). Both L.
Traube (Nomina Sacra: Versuch einer Geschichte der Christlichen Kiirzung
(Munich 1907) 49-50) on the Abinnaeus archive and Bell on P.Lond. VI
1917 concluded, in Bell's words, that “contracted forms of nomina sacrs,
though well established, were not yet completely understood by the less
literate writers.” (P.Lond. VI pages 80-1)

. The hands that produced P.Lond. 1917, P.Abinn. 6 (both from an
ecclesiastical background and of about the same date) and 300, though
characterized by poor spelling, syntax, etc., show knowledge of
something, viz. nomina sacra, that probably came from studying a text;
most likely the Bible. This fixation on a text, even to using an
imperfectly understood principle from it in correspondence, raises again
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the question of an impetus to literacy provided by Christianity; see the
discussion above for 294.

Verso: 1-2 o18, xviciov. It is impossible to read dia or xvidov. The
formation of the deltas elsewhere is quite regular and does not resemble
these letters at all, which are identical to the sigmas of this document.
Gignac does not mention the interchange of sigma and delta. He does,
however, show the stages that could lead to it. Delta and zeta were
frequently interchanged from the third century on, particularly before
iota (Gignac, Grammar 1: 75-6). At the same time, zeta was frequently
interchanged with sigma, reflecting Coptic pronunciation (Gignac,
Grammar 1:120-4). The writer of 300 has taken this process a step further.
P.Naglun 1 6.6, *18p(oamAitov) for ‘Iop(omAitov), shows the same
progression in reverse, due perhaps to the non-Greek origin of the
word; see the editor's commentary.

2 A xvidiov was almost always a measure for wine. It was also
used for honey, e.g., P.Ant. III 194, smoked fish, e.g., P.Ant. II 96, and
even money, P.Coll.Youtie II 84, P.Giss.Univ. 11 22. For another example
of measuring yépov, “fish-sauce,” see P.Oxy. XIV 1770 and P.Oxy. XLI
2893.

2-3 I cannot decipher the word that ends line 2 and begins line 3,
and that looks like ppatida.

3-4 Magdptiov, a common diminutive for popdptng, a veil or
headdress for women, priests and monks. Other variants include
uopdprov and popdpuy. It appears as maforte in later Latin. It became a
standard feature of monastic clothing (D. Montserrat, “A List of
Monastic Garments from Oxyrhynchus,” BASP 29 (1992) 83), but it is too
common to make any such connection here. For a discussion and recent
literature, see P.Heid. VII 406.r5 and commentary; for older literature,
see A. Bazzero, “Maphortes,” Studi della Scuola Papirologica 2 (1917) 95-
102.

xotxio[v], “little basket,” a diminutive of x6i%; see P.Oslo 111
159 .13, ZPE 35 (1979) 126.

6 obot See note on verso 1-2 above. However, the delta of 0bd¢
on line 9 seems clear.

&mont[ Perhaps droit[@v or &ront[nthc. If the latter, then this
and the reference to the landlord on line 8 of the verso suggest that part
of the subject of the letter is taxation, which in turn suggests that the
{nudpon should be translated “fined.” See P.Monac. [ 1419
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7 The author is clearly referring to himself by using the first
person singular {nuidpot in line 6, which makes the interpretation of
varvikknkon in 7 difficult. If voavikknkon is read as the third person
perfect veviknke, then the subject has shifted in mid-sentence: “I am not
suffering financial loss but he has won.” However, given the implied
contrast with the imperative vikficov that follows, it seems more likely
that the writer has slipped by using the same alpha-iota ending
employed in the previous {nuidpor and we should understand
veviknka, “I have prevailed.”

7-8 vwkijoov = vikfijocov. On the insertion of a medial nasal, see
Gignac, Grammar 2: 118-9.
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Inv. 126 G x 12 ey 1A
Pi=9 Provenance unknown

The text is a fragment of a letter; it is missing the opening line(s) of
the address and breaks off after thirteen lines. An uncertain amount of
text is missing from the right side, though the suggested readings would
make the average line about twenty-six to twenty-eight letters long. It is
worn and faded, with many holes.

The hand is somewhat cursive, but not difficult to read where the
condition of the papyrus does not interfere. There are some ligatures,
but most letters are separate. There is no particular tilt, and none of the
characteristics of a Byzantine hand.88 I cannot find a really close match,
but the hand seems best placed in the fourth or fourth/fifth century;
compare P.Heid. 1 6, plate 60 (text Naldini, Cristianesimo no. 41) and the
plate in Cd’E 42 (1967) 137-9 (text Naldini, Cristianesimo no. 69), as well
as P.Princ. 11 102. The name of the author, however, would strongly
suggest a date in the fourth century (see below).

The author is a bishop named Psenamounios (a variant of
Psenamounis), which means “son of Amon” in Egyptian. Christians,
both clergy and lay, with unambiguously pagan names are the rule
rather than the exception for the first three centuries of our era; the
change to unambiguously Christian names does not begin in earnest
until the fourth century. Thereafter, the rate of change is rapid.8? A

88 See note 71 above.

8 A. von Harnack, The Mission and Expansion of Christianity in the First Three
Centuries, trans. ]. Moffatt, 2nd ed., vol. 1 (London 1908) 422-430; R. S. Bagnall,
“Religious Conversion and Onomastic Change in Early Byzantine Egypt,” _BASP 19
(1982) 105-123; E. Wipszycka, “La valeur de l'onomastique pour l'histoire de la
christianisation de 'Egypte. A propos d'une étude de R. S. Bagnall,” ZPE 62 (1986)
173-81; R. S. Bagnall, “Conversion and Onomastics: A Reply,” ZPE 69 (1987) 243-50.
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recent study finds no examples of Psenamounis after 350%
Unfortunately, there is no trace of a bishop Psenamounios either in the
literary tradition or among the papyri.?!

Only a fragment of the text remains, and of that much can be
identified as formulas or clichés, common either in letters in general or
Christian letters in particular. However, there are several echoes of
fourth century letters requesting monastic prayer which suggest that
this text is somehow related. In some of these letters, the request is
added as an afterthought to the main subject, but most are simply
requests for prayer, and give evidence of the early belief in the power of
monastic intercession.?2

The simplest of these letters contains only a brief, albeit urgent,
request. In P.Lond. VI 1928, Heraclides asks the monk Paphnutius to
pray for his illness, xai tfig mapd tod kpeitto[v]og/ Sid 1dV edydv oov
Bo[n]Betag 3[ed]ueba. Others, however, contain one or more of the
following elements or clichés, not uncommon in themselves, but which
in combination approach a specifically Christian formula: 1) a request to
be remembered, using either pipuvjokm or pvnuovedw, in the recipient's
prayers; 2) a desire to be found worthy, whether by God or the recipient,
using some form of xatagiéw, either of the recipient's prayers or of the
recipient's receiving of 1 ypdupato; 3) a reference to the recipient by
pious epithet plus a possessive adjective or pronoun, e.g., tiv oy
BeocéBeiav; 4) a hope that the sender will be remembered ceaselessly.

90 W. Clarysse, “The Coptic Martyr Cult” in Martyium in Multidisciplinary
Perspective, ed. M. Lamberigts and P. van Deun, Bibliotheca Ephemeridum
T.'heologicarum Lovaniensium CXVII (Leuven 1995), 384-389. My own check of some
fifty cases of Psenamounios from our era listed in F. Preisigke, Namenbuch
(Heidelberg 1922) and D. Foraboschi, Onomasticon alterum papyrologicum (Milan
1967-71) found only four as late as the fourth century and one in the sixth.

K. A. Worp, “A Checklist of Bishops in Byzantine Egypt,” ZPE 100 (1994)
283-318._ It was not unknown for a bishop to have such a name, Worp 318.
Athanasius mentions a bishop Psenosiris (PG25.340a4, 653a5, 780a9), and there is 2

priest of the same name from the beginning of the fourth century—see P.Grenf. 1173

(Naldini, Cristianesimo no. 21). Naldini, Cristianesimo has a bibliography for this £y
much commented upon.

i ;idegquests for prayer are found in the New Testament letters, e.g. 1 Thess:
i omans 15:30; cf. also Philemon 4. We might expect them to be commor;
owever, among 4th century and earlier Christian papyri, there is no instance ofa
Ouest for prayer in Naldini, P. Lond. VI, or P. Abinn. that is not to or from a monk
the style of such requests, see Tibiletti, Lettere 120-123.
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p.Lond. VI 1923.12-14, to the monk Paphnutius: vdv nopoaxed® Smac/
uynuovebong pov év teg/ dylong £VYEG GOV.

p.Lond. VI 1925.3-5, 9-11, to Paphnutius: Ebxaipnfei¢ tod
[ov]vrelilv<ov>Tog npdg Ty BeocéBerdv cov dvalykailov f[ylncdunv
npocoryo-/pedoar Thy ebAé[Beidlv colv] St Yoo GtV KTA. . . . ToPoKoADd

8¢ thv/ dy[16tntd cov tva klat[aléideng ebEacbo xTA.

P.Lond. VI 1926.15-17, to Paphnutius: Aéope 13 8¢ déope/ ké co pvhobnzi
wov &v i &yl sov/ TPosEVXH.

P.Lond. VI 1929.3-5, to Paphnutius: ‘O rlalvrox[pdrwp] Oedg kot 0
Xptlotdc] abtod Soin rhv_ohv Beocéferav/ nlo]popéverv fluiv] moAbv
[x]pd[vov] kol uepvfio[Blar fiudv év taic/ ol npooe[vyaig].

Cd’E 13 (1938) 378 (Naldini, Cristianesimo no. 95).23-26, to the monk
Horos: xotafiocov/ 8¢ uynabfiivar fu[dv] éx 1dv dylov budv/ EVYDV.

P.Herm. 9 (Naldini, Cristianesimo no. 84).5-9, 13-16, to the monk [oannes,
addressed as an GmOTAKTIKOC: TPOGAYOPED®M TV Gui-/uNTdV 60V d1éBecev,/
8[¢lomotal, kol moiparkohd/ ole] dg v 1fi mpogevyil/ uvnbfig enov o I
ebAOMOOV/ He e gvEan 1 kupie/ pov Bed vUKTOC KOl N-/uépoug mept EoD.

P.Herm. 8 (Naldini, Cristianesimo no. 83).8-13, to the monk Ioannes:
TPOCALYOPED® GOV TOLYELPODY TNV eoA&Berav/ {cov} dia o0tV wov t[dv
ylpapudtov, mapa-/koddv Oneg LVNLOV gbong xéuod t0d o/
TPOCKLVODVTOG KO rowToc 10D olkov pov/ év o_c_{g GVOTEUTELG [&el] xod ped’
nuépav/ ebyois 10 KVpi® GOTAPEL NUAV.

P.Neph. 1.3-9 to the monk Ophellios: TPOTNYOUUEVAG gbyopeda voxtdg/ kol
fuépog Hyraivovst dplv yoxfi kol chpatt o T’ MPOV YPoppOTOL
édmodobfivan,/ ¥retta kol vOV bropviicon Dudv thv erhav-/Bpariov Snwg £V
10ic ebyodc budv/ pvnuovedontot dvopdoot Mg S thv/ Eevertioy Mpdv
Kol 1AV Tondlmv NUAV.

Also, at the end of a letter to a monastic community on the occasion of
the death of their leader from Gregory Nazianzus (letter 238.7,
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PG37.380): 'Eppopévovg dudg, yoxil kol copett TPOKOTTOVTOG, &y T
Suvdpet 100 dylov nvedpotog 6 Koprog oxendfot ueuvnuevong nudv év taic

rpocevyalc. 93

A comparison of these texts with ours, particularly the underlined
portions, shows that it is probable that this formula is somehow related
to 301, even though 301 itself is not a request for monastic prayer. Lines
9-10 appear to mean that the sender, Bishop Psenamounios, does not
cease to remember the recipient, not the other way around. Instead, the
formula suggests that the Bishop himself comes from a monastic milieu.
Such language is found in at least one fourth century letter, not a
request for prayer, from a monk to a non-monastic. P.Amh. II 145
(Naldini, Cristianesimo no. 49), after the initial address, opens with
[Bovroluon pév xatabrebfivar del ypagew/ [t ofi] Beooefeiq xai
npooayopedew thy/ [dve]odpuiAddv cov kadokdyoBiav/ [di]ahintwg K7A.
Compare this with the xohok[&yaBiov] of line 6 below (see note). The
recipient is probably secular and of high rank.

If the original text of 301 did not extend very much beyond the
preserved portion of the papyrus (see note to lines 12-13 below), then
301 would consist entirely of formulas and clichés. This suggests that
301 is little more than an acknowledgment sent to the recipient of earlier
correspondence or of some favor or benefaction.

ot 48 Other letters from the fourth century with some of these same elements

include P.Heid. 1 6 (Naldini, Cristignesimo no. 6) P.Oxy. XII 1494, and P.Neph. 4, 5, and

r110. Fgr a later e>famp1e (dated 5th/6th century) and other parallels, see B. Mutschler;
Christlicher Brief an Ménche,” ZPE 94 (1992), 105-114.
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Recto: traces of letters +15 [
Yevapoiviog éntok|(omog)

¢v k(vpl)w O(e)d yaiperv.

4 opddpa gxdpmv edxou[piav ebpav fiv]
karnEbnv ypdpport|o mépyon]
npdg THY DUAV kohox[dyeBiav koi]
Gpa mévtog Tod edhom[pévov vuav]

8 ofkov pkpodg kel peyéAo[vg. obk Gv-]
omorboport vok[to]g kol ip[épag uvn-]
ulo]vedw[v] tolv] n6Bov t[fig buetépog]
&ydmng fig e[B]et&orte eig [

12 . O [0(e0)]g xai 0 Xp(1oto)g abt[od guAdEeiov]
dpdgralt  Jop[ 11

At left, vertical to text: Thyv bpdv adehgotnia

Verso: dmo[dog ?

2 papyrus emok/ 3 Ko O 6 papyrus bpov 12 ¥XpS

(To) . . . (from) Psenamounios, bishop . . . greetings in the Lord
God. I rejoice exceedingly having found the opportunity that I have
been granted to send a letter to your Excellency together with all, great
and small, of your blessed house. I do not cease to remember day and
night the longing for the love which you have shown to . . . May God
and his Christ preserve youand . ..

2 Wevopoiviog éniok[ Thereisa stroke across the bottom stroke
of the kappa, presumably an abbreviation. If so, then something othfar
than -nog could follow, but this appears unlikely. Something has to .flll
all the space of line 1, and it was customary for most titles, includm.g
ecclesiastical (except the less formal ABPa. or Ana) to follow the name in
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a letter, not precede it (Naldini, Cristianesimo nos. 21, 51, 95). It is more
likely that the opening three lines are simply abbreviated and briefer
than the body of the letter. This would be in keeping with the suggested
character of the letter as little more than a brief acknowledgment. It is
also possible that Yevopuovviog is a patronymic with the actual name of
the bishop in the lost first line. If that were the case and if éniok were an
abbreviation for énoxénw, then the letter would have been addressed to
the bishop, not from the bishop. However, the presence of kohoxdyoBioy
in line 6 (see note below) makes this very unlikely.

4 cgbédpa txdpnv. The phrase is an epistolary convention; see
Naldini, Cristianesimo page 201; Koskenniemi, Studien 75-77; P.Mich. VIII
482.23 (Naldini, Cristianesimo no. 1): éni &dpnv AMov AMav/ dg cod
raporyevépevog; SB XII 111253-4: éxépnv Adowv &xovoag O[t]/ Elvbng
P.Petaus 29.2-3: &xépnv moAd dxodoaco &te[t] EodB[n]re; P.Yale 1 42.10-
11: Tparohdov 8¢ dmoyyethavtog ulv 10 kot o€, AMav gxclpnv]; P.Yale 1
80.5-6: kdryd éxdpnv mOAAa dxodoog Ott fikt eig Tentuviy; in the New
Testament, 3 John 3. The use of 6pb3pa instead of Aoy or névv or oA
seems a bit unusual. I found no instance of it in the Duke Data Bank of
Documentary Papyri; but see P.Oxy. XIV 1676.4, éxdpnv peyoAws.

ebxa[piov ebpav fiv] The best candidate for filling in the
word are some form of ebkxoupéw/edxonpio, chiefly used to express
motivation for one's own letter, Koskenniemi, Studien 77-87, especially
82, and Tibiletti, Lettere 80-82. &xdpnv typically calls for an aorist
participle; see the examples given in the preceding paragraph and
compare BGU IV 1081.r2-3, ebkaipiov ebphv 1od mpdg ot EpYOREvoy
&xépnv ktA. as well as P.Abinn. 30.r3-4, P.Ant. 111 192.r3, P.Fouad 89.11,
P.Oxy. XVI 1861.r1-2.

5 xotn&udBny. See Tibiletti, Lettere 71-2. There is an irreducible
awkwardness here that is a result of combining so many conventions in
two lines, particularly in the transition from ebxai[piov ebpov to
korn&uobny, an unskillful conflation perhaps of epistoléry clichés.

6 mpdg thy. The rho is badly knocked out of place, and the etais

uncertain after close examination, but this remains the most probable
reading.

xahoxéryoBioy. The word appears in the late fourth century in
the papyrus record, but is not found much later. It is used in patristic
ht.erary letters exclusively for secular individuals, usually officials,
Dinneen, Titles 38-9, 108 and Tibiletti, Lettere 37. See also P.Amh. 11145
(Naldini, Cristianesimo no. 49), a letter from a monk to someoné
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evidently of influence, requesting a favor for a friend; H. Zilliacus,
Untersuchungen zu den abstrakten Anredeformen und Héflichkeitstiteln im
Griechischen (Helsinki 1949) 45.

6-8 mpog THV VpdvV kohok[dyaBilov kail/ Gpo mdviag Tod
ebroyn[pévov cov)/ oixov. Compare P.Genova I 37.2-4 (fourth century):
v Opetépav Beopireav kol ebyo[por/ cetplog kol Gpa tod
ebhoywe[(undetermined text missing)/ pikpod and PSI VII 839.r3:
ebhoympévou cov oikov; PSI XIII 1345.14: 0D ebloynuévou koi GeBovov
VU@V OTKOV.

7-8 Gpa mévtoag tob edbloyn[pévov dudv])/ oikov HIKPOLG KO
peydo[vg. Compare P.Lips. 111.18-19 (fourth century): ’Aondl[on]év o€
névteg ol év t[fil/ oixig pixpos te ki peydrovg; P.Neph. 12.16-17 (fourth
century): &ondSopor todg &v i povacmpie o, HIKPOLG KO MEYGAOUG;
P.Haun. 11 58.r5-7 (AD 439): (eleven names) npesButépoig xai (five
names) Siokévolg xal Aowmolg pixpoig kol peydholg Tdv &mod KOUNG
Kopovidoc; P.Oxy. LIX 4005.r9-10 (sixth century): noAld &
RPOGOYOpPEDOEY GO Pikpod Emg peyGAovg Thy oy S160ectv. The phrase
Hikpodg Kol peydAovg also appears in the very fragmentary P.Ness. 111
165.7-8. P.Genova 1 37.3-4 (sixth-seventh century) has the phrase KoL Lo
100 ebAoyipe [(undetermined text missing)/ puepod. P.Lips. 111 is
evidently secular, though its author may be Christian; the rest are all
monastic or ecclesiastical.

8-10 obk é&vomadopor ktA. The whole phrase has a history
stretching over many centuries. Compare P.Giss. 19.7-9 (second century
BC): [dAA ouv]exde dypumvodoa voktog f-/[népag ulioy pépuivoy Exo TV
nepV/ [tiic swtlnpiog sov, and, much closer in style to 301, P.Grenf. I191.5
(sixth/ seventh century) to &fpa Iétpe ¢mok(6m): kol od movopebo
ebydpevor vixta kai fuépav DrEp g cwmplag bpdv. See Koskenniemi,
Studien 128-30.

yuktoe kel fluépoc. Compare also P.Lond. III 1244 p. 244
(Naldini, Cristianesimo no. 58).2: Tlponkovpévag noAAG o€ TPOGAYOPEVD
voktdg kel Npépaig 1@ dyiote Oed; Museum Helveticum 18 (1961) 24-27
lines 4-5 (Naldini, Cristianesimo no. 53). Also compare Basil, Epistulae
226: AbTOD 0BV T0hTOL Evexey Greoteiopey . . . MeAétiov . . . 8¢ Sunynoeton
buiv Tov Auérepov mdBov dv Exopev ép’ buiv, kod TV pépuvoy t&:v yoxdv
Auév, St vortde xoi huépog dedpeda 10D Kvpiov nepl g budv
ebdoxyunoeag xtA.; Epistulae 267: 810 10V YPEUIOTOG GVOTODE TOV nqﬁov ov
Exo &mi 1 dmohahoe @y &v ool kahdv KA. Gregory of Nazianzus
Epistulae 42.1: Hote pe SuvnBfivor SraPfivon npOg TV DHETEPOY dyomny Ko
6V 1€ m6Bov, dv Exw ¢’ Duiv, Gvomodoat KTA.
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10-11 to[v] ©60ov t[fig bretépac)/ dydnng fig é[8]ei&ore. Compare
Basil, Epistulae 140.1: xoranovoo tov nobov Ov Exw émi T cuvruyio i
buerépag ayénmg. John Chrysostom, In principium Actorum 1.29-30,
(PG51.87), 6tav 10 Tov n60ov Thc buetépag &yamng, KTA .

12 ywwo The reading is difficult, and I can find no satisfactory
way to fill the lacuna from the preceding line.

6 [0(ed)]g kol 6 Xp(1o10)g avt[od. Compare P.Lond. VI 1929.3: 6
r[o]viok[pdrmp] Beog kai & Xpi[atog] ohrod.

6 [0(ed)]g kot 6 Xp(15t0)g abt[od puAderov]/ budg This seems
the most probable restoration, given the likely amount of space and the
plural subject. Some aorist optative or subjunctive form of guAdtte or
(more commonly) Siopordrte in this position is a Christian cliché; see
Tibiletti, Lettere 64-66. It typically occurs in closing formulas, which
raises the possibility that with lines 12 and 13 we are near the end of 301
and have lost little of the bottom text. Compare P.Abinn. 6.25-6: 6 xbpiog
6 Bedg rapurdE: o, as well as P.Abinn. 8.28-9, P.Cair.Masp. 1 67005.127,
P.Herm. 8.22-3, P.Lond. V1 1923.22-23, SB VI 9107.r3, P.Neph. 1.31, to give
only a few examples. For more discussion and bibliography, see the
editor's note for P.Berl.Sarischouli 17.r4 (seventh century): 6 x0ptog &
vytele budg drapuragor.

Line at the side. &8eAgpotnta. The word in the New Testament
refers to the Christian community (1 Peter 2:17, 5:9); was used
occasionally by the early Fathers and frequently in the fourth century,
with different shades of meaning; and was applied to religious
communities by the Cappadocians, Palladius, and Macarius (PGL s.v.),
e.g., Gregory of Nazianzus, letter 238 to a community of monks and
nuns: TH ebAaPectatn kol navio kexkoounuévy év Xplotd Gdehpo Tt
(Gallay edition, 2:128). It is not found in papyri before the fourth century
(Zilliacus, 47), where it is a form of address; see P.Lond. VI 1915.11, npog
v &dehpdto budv; P.Herm. 45.1-3, where the reference is ambiguous;
and P.Stras. I 35.16 (Naldini, Cristianesimo no. 96), i of &deAgotne
Naldini, Cristianesimo 368 suggests that this last is a “religious superior,”
but see the objections of Ewa Wipszycka, “Remarques sur les letres
privées chrétiennes des Ile - IVe siécles,” JJurPap 18 (1974) 202. If the
xadoxdyaBiov of line 6 does indeed indicate a secular official, it would
appear to support Wipszycka.
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302. Letter Concerning a Bishop

Inv. 167 328l 2 e VI
Pl 10 Provenance unknown

The text is a letter of which both the author and the recipient are
unknown. As commonly in sixth century papyri, there is no
introductory greeting, and the few traces of ink on the verso, probably
the address, are no longer legible. Some ink extends down from the top
edge. This probably belongs to a different document; the distance
between the top edge and the first line is greater than that between any
two lines of text. The ink is faded in places and holes make reading
difficult in the fourth line, but the text is clear for much the greater part.
The papyrus is broken in two by a vertical fold in the middle.

The hand is very cursive, with letters now large and written with a
flourish, now small and cramped, making it difficult to compare with
more regular documentary hands. It is probably sixth century (compare
with the plates in P.Cair.Masp. I-Ill especially no. 67032, plates 22-3, and
no. 67030, plate 20), but possibly earlier (compare P.Oxy. XVI 1878, plate
1, dated 461 AD).

The author of the letter says nothing directly about himself.
However, in his closing salutation, he mentions ot xaBociopévol &vdpeg,
“the dedicated men.” Although used in the sixth century as a polite
epithet (e.g., P.Oxy. XVI 1855.1 and 4; 1868.4; 1966.3), the principal use of
the term xofociopévor was military.94 The phrase here could refer to a
company of soldiers.

The recipient is addressed as 7 of peyahompémio and 0 cov
uéyeBoc. By the sixth century, peyohon pémio. and related forms were used
to address a range of functionaries, from local officials to the praeses or

9 Q. Hornickel, Ehren- und Rangpridikate in den Papyruskunden (Giessen 1930)
18.
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higher.95 MéyeBog is less common. In one case it is used for a
stpotnAdang (P.Lond. V 1786.2, 30—fifth century); in another, a xopng
(P.Oxy.1155.7,8,9). Itis used in a formula in legal petitions of the sixth
century for the praeses (P.Oxy. XVI 1876.3; 1877.3; 1878.3). Both terms are
used for secular officials and laymen of high rank in patristic letters.%

The letter concerns a bishop. We cannot know what he was bishop
of. It may have been Alexandria, as line 1 suggests, but this is far from
certain. He is not referred to by any appropriate title such as patriarch,
archbishop, or even Iomag. He could as easily have been a bishop from
the Thebaid (line 4). The letter would be from someone sent after him
who failed to catch up.

The letter is presumably about some interaction between the
higher civil and ecclesiastical authorities. There were certainly some
overlapping jurisdictions and shared responsibilities between the two
by the sixth century. Theoretically at least, considerable civil power was
granted to bishops by imperial legislation.?” Bishops could, for example,
adjudicate law suits, but only if both parties agreed to accept the verdict.
Clergy and monks could be tried by ecclesiastical courts, though this
was a defined and limited privilege. Under Anastasius, bishops in the
east, with other local worthies, could take part in the election of local
authorities such as the curdvng or defensor civitatis, and they participated
in the concilium provinciae.%8 Bishops also controlled extensive properties
and so had an important public role, including obligations as revenue
collectors for the state.?

95 G. Rouillard, L'Administration civile de I'Egypte byzantine, 2nd ed. (Paris 1928)
48, 54; Hornickel 28-9.

96 Dinneen, Titles 40, 45, 108.
- 97 See the references in B. Biondi, Il diritto romano cristiano (Milan 1952) 1: 435-

98 Codex Justinianus 1.4.7-8; 1.4.29; 1.4.17, 19; see Jones, Later Roman Empire 480,
491-2, 758-9, 763-6.

99 J. Gascou, “Les grands domaines, la cité et 1'état en Egypte byzantine,”
T&MByz 9 (_1983) 1-89 (see the summary on 60); Wipszycka, Ressources 34-56.
. A Steinwenter, “Die Stellung der Bischofe in der Byzantischen Verwaltung
Agyptens,” Studi in onore di Pietro de Francisci (Milan 1956) 1: 75-99, has tried to show
that the documentary evidence of episcopal activity in Egypt gives little support fo0
any exercise of the authority given to bishops by imperial legislation, at least outside
of the epzscg;?alis audientia. His argument, however, is based largely on silence. For a
more positive estimate of episcopal civil authority, see Jean Durliat, “Les

attributions civiles des Eveques b tins: I ioce 'Afri 3-709)"
JEByz 32 (1982) 73.83. q yzantins: I'exemple du diocése d'Afrique (53 )
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The patriarchs of Alexandria exercised secular authority in
varying degrees over the years. Paul the Tabennesiot (537-539) was
given extraordinary power by Justinian to appoint and remove civil and
military officers. Eulogius (581-608) effectively took charge of the
government amidst the anarchy of a revolt. Cyrus, the last patriarch
before the Arab conquest, was both pope and prefect.10

While it is impossible to be certain what the letter is all about, two
possibilities suggest themselves. The first concerns the military annona.
By the sixth century, troops received their requisitions directly from the
region in which they were stationed.101 A law of the emperor Anastasius
(491-505) declared that bishops were to have a part in handling the
military annona, together with the governor (praeses) and defensor,
presumably to keep the process fair:

01 bpeotdreg kol T mapopuoki) TPOCKAPTEPODVIEG otpatidton &v Tolg oedétolg
btV O TpocpepbuEvoy £100g Ex TV &v Tff toAer fi Ti) évopig obthg yewpyovpévay
dexéoBucoy Lrgp @V GvvEVOV aDTEV Soxipacio tod émokomov Kol 10D BpyovTog
# 100 éxdixov &€ drolelyews Tod Epxovtog, kai ovk dvaykdletal O cuvieAeoThg
anapyvpiopov d186vaur. (Codex Justinianus 1.4,18)102

Those soldiers stationed and remaining at the garrison shall receive payment-
in-kind in their cantonments from produce in the city or its territory for their
annona after inspection by the bishop and the archon or ekdikos in the absence
of the archon, and the collector shall not be forced to give cash-for-value.

If an official were unable to proceed with distributing needed supplies
without the bishop, this would explain why someone was sent after
him, and why a company of xaBoctopévor dvdpeg would be so
grateful.103

100 [iberatus, Breviarium 23 (PL 68.1045); Jean Maspero, Histoire des Patriarches
d’Alexandrie depuis la mort de I'empereur Anastase jusqu'a la réconciliation des églises
jacobites (518-616) (Paris 1923) 139, 268.

101 A, Johnson and L. West, Byzantine Egypt: Economic Studies (Princeton 1949)
215-229.

102 See LS] s.v. for the correct reading of cédetov. . ‘ )
103 The church was also employed by the state in the handling an

transportation of the annona civica; see R. Remondon, “Le monastére Alexandrin de
la Métanoia,” Studi di onore di Edoardo Volterra, Bd. 5 (Milan 1971) 769-781.
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The second possibility concerns civic affairs. Justinian charged the
local bishop, together with five other leading citizens, with appointing
administrators to handle civic funds, checking the books once a year,
and removing any administrator on evidence of dishonesty:

G oV Exdotng moAewg dordTatov Emickonov Kol ToVg TPWTELOVIOG TG
nohewc, ob phv GAAG Kol Tovg abtig kTAtopag TpoPdAieston pev 1ov motépo tov
1iig moAewg kol TOV CLTOVIY kol EAAovg Toto0Tovg SroknTdg . . . el Tig B Ex Tav
glpnuévov drotkntdy &vemthdetog ebpebein, mapoypfipa TodTov anoxveioBon
cehevopev kol EAkov Gvt’ ahtod rd Te 10D do1@TAToL THig TOAEWG EMGKOROV D16
6 1hv howdy képav, xabig elpntat, mpoPdAlestar. (Novellae 128.16)104

But (we command) that the most holy bishop of each city and the leading
citizens of the city, not only but including its property owners, choose the City
Father and the sitones and such other treasurers . . . if any of the
aforementioned treasurers should be found unfit, we command that he be
removed immediately, and another be selected in his place by the most holy
bishop of the city and the remaining property owners, as set out above.

302 says that the recipient, “knowing the force of the mpootoyua,”
should remind the bishop together “with the others.” Could the others
be the npwtevovieg tiig TOAEwg?105

1 xarohoPov Ty *AreEavdpéav Eyvav Tov ebhaf(éototov)
ENICKOTOV OOTAEDGOL

¢mi 10 [inkodotov - suviBag tovuy eddokipodoa i o1
peyodlonpé(neia) eidvio
TV dVvoLy 100 TPocTAYHATOS KEAEDST TOVTOV
uropvnoBiivon petd v
4 AoV TpogTh  pe o tope Amd OnPaidog

evple]iv 10 Tpdrypo

.104 Cf. Codex Justinianus 1.4.26, where the bishop is similarly ordered to overse
public construction with three other leading citizens.

' 105 Cf. P.Mich. XVIII 795, a V/ VI century memorandum (bmopvnotikov—ct. line

3 “’FOPWUBT‘WO“) for an order to certain curiales of Pelusium regarding the faif

distribution of olive oil, with a decision to be made “in the presence of all those who

have been ordered,” nupéviev réviav 1@v npostetaypévav—cf. line 3, Thv Sovopw
100 RpOG‘I:OL‘y},thOg. 2
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Eropov, evo, k&y® ouviBug edyapiotion T off
peyoAOTPETLOL
\ € e ’ 37 ’ \ 3y A 4

xoi of koBostapévor &vdpeg cuviBag kai adtol knpvEwoy
[t]o cov

péyeBoc.

1 edhaf’ = ebhoPéotatov 2,5 peyalonp'e’, peyodonpenio =
peyahonpeneior 2 thvov =toivov 4 mpdgTd = npog TO

5 grupov = Etowov eive = Tvo

Arriving in the city of the Alexandrians, I learned that the most
pious bishop had sailed away to Pelusium; therefore, will your
Magnificence, with your customary grace (?), knowing the force of the
decree, order that he be reminded with the others ... .. from the
Thebaid to find the matter ready, so that I too as usual may thank your
magnificence and so that the dedicated men, as usual, may also
themselves proclaim your greatness.

1 edbhaP(éototov). EbraPBeio and ebhaPéotatog are common in
sixth century letters; see the index of P. Oxy. XVI. The terms are applied
to both secular and ecclesiastical individuals; compare P.Oxy. XVI
1839.6, 1856.3, 5, 187510 (secular) with 1847.1, 1871.7, 1890.8, 1900.6
(ecclesiastical; see also P.Flor. 1733, 7). Dinneen, Titles 23-25 translated it
as “most pious” and found it common for clergy, unusual for laity in
patristic letters. The editors of P.Oxy. XVI chose to translate all but one
of the above cited cases as “discretion,” “discreet,” or “most discreet,”
including a “most discreet monk.” In the case of clergy, a better
translation is surely “pious” and “reverend,” as the translator of P.Oxy.
XVI 1871 realized.

2 Toivuv is usually postpositive, though not always so in later
periods (LS] s.v.), so it seems best to put the break between IInAovciov
and cuvifwg rather than cvvnOdg and toivov. Also, cuviBag makes
more sense with the following participle; cf. P.Oxy. XVI 1864.8-9 aﬂnd
1872.2: xoto&idon (h oh) diabeoig suviBog xotaboboa LAty cUVKPOTNGE
1ov/ ebye[v]f Medhov kTA.

EbS6xitog is common in Byzantine papyri, any forms ‘?f
ebSokipée much less so. I have found only one so far, ¢ ebSok1oVTO i
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P.Oxy. XVI 1870.4-5, translated as “your pleasing state.” Here with

ovvnbdg it probably means “pleasing as usual,” “in your customary

pleasing manner” or “with your customary grace.” Compare with the
two uses of ouviBawg plus participle mentioned above.

5 Ipbotoypo. The term was widely used and broadly applied
by the Byzantine period, but appears to have been employed mainly by
provincial governors and higher, particularly for tax matters. When
used by the praeses Thebaidis, it usually refers to the annona—see Jozef
Modrzejewski, “The prostagma in the papyri,” JJurPap 5 (1951) 203-5.




303. Order for Payment

Inv. 416 152 x 5.6 2 September 515
PLi1Y Oxyrhynchus

The papyrus is badly damaged. A fold in the center has made it
nearly impossible to read much of the text in the second line, which
unhappily is where we should most like to be able to read it. The second
hand in line three is a cursive so rapid and stylized that it is nearly
illegible; the reading can be supplied only by reference to the formula.

The document is an order for oil to be delivered to a monastery.
There is little that is unique or unusual about it. Such orders for
deliveries are common in sixth century papyri and closely follow a
formula, e.g., the small archive of such documents in §B XIV 12124-
12126 and BGU III 960-966, orders for oil deliveries from one Theon to
the oil manufacturer Sambas.1% Similar payments or gifts to monks or
monasteries from this period are P.Rain.Cent. 133, P.Oxy. V1 994, and
P.Oxy. XV11945.

The only serious question about the document is the interpretation
of ¢nowiov or éroixtov in line 2, something which might be clearer if the
text following it were better preserved. The best reading is emoix with a
stroke across the bottom of the kappa, abbreviating érotxiov. We should
expect the name of the village to follow and perhaps some mention of
the purpose of the gift or payment, or possibly some other means of
identifying the particular monastery, but it is impossible to be certain
(see the note on line 2 below).

¢noixiov has been variously translated as “village,” “hamlet,” or
“farmstead.” The confusion arises in part from the growth and

106 On this archive, see F. Mitthof, “Das Archiv des elaiourgos Sambas,” ZEE
103 (1994) 53-84.
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development of some ¢noixie into full kdpon, villages.197 In its origin,
however, an énoikiov “was basically a building complex which 1
functioned as the centre of an agricultural property” and which had no i
independent administration.108 '

I can find no instance in which a monastery was simply identified
with an érotxiov, although that does not mean it was impossible. By the
sixth century many monasteries were quite substantial, but it does not
follow that all were so large that nothing referred to as a monastery
could be located within an éroixiov. P.Rain.Cent. 133, dated fifth or sixth
century, is a brief order for wood to be delivered to 10 énoixiov Aihovod/
eig oixoSoptv 0D povastpiov, but this only demonstrates proximity.

Is this monastery perhaps the owner of the énoixiov? Monasteries i
were not substantial land owners in the fourth century.1% However,
they controlled large estates by the sixth.

t MoxpoBuog Aaunpod(tatog)  vacat | 4
napdoyov eig to povaotpiov énofi]x(iov) eig |
xated[ ][] [ éheilov] Eeotag
névte, yi(vovton) éoi(ov) E(éoton) € p(ovor) fi‘i:i
(2nd h.) t ceonpio(uon) éA(aiov) &(éotag) néve pov(ovg)

4 (1st h.) (Erovg)] poP p&a Owh & dpy(fi) 6 ivd(ixtiovog) vacat .

1 papyrus Aapnpo’/ 2 papyrus enoiw/ ¢
3 ceonpio(uon) = ceonpeiopar 4 papyrus 8o’/

i 42107 See M. Drew-Bear, Le Nome Hermopolite: Toponymes et sites (Missoula 1979) 1
o . i
%D Rathbone, Economic Rationalism and Rural Society in Third-Century AD. !
Egypt (Cambridge 1991) 31-32. He includes a reconstruction of the énofxiov ;
described in P.Mich. XI 620.
1% E. Wipszycka, “Les terres de la congrégation pachdmienne dans une liste de
pla}_fements pour les apora,” in Le monde grec. Hommages a Cl. Préaux (Brussels 1975),
claimed that a tax register of 367/8 showed a monastery which owned an £MOIKIOV;
see however Bagnall, Egypt 290 and note 169.
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(1st hand) (From) Makrobios most splendid. Supply to the
monastery of the village . . . five pints of oil, total five pints of oil only.
(2nd h.) [ have noted (or authorized) five pints of oil only. (1st h.) Year
192 and 161, Thoth 5 at the beginning of the 9th indiction.

1 Moxpdprog Aapnpdtatos. This may very well be the same
Makrobios, also Aaunpdtato, of P.Oxy. XVI 2003. The title Aapunpotoatog
was exclusively for laymen of high rank, Dinneen, Titles 39, 108,
Tibiletti, Lettere 36. By the sixth century, Aapnpdtotog was used so
broadly that the rank or office of the holder cannot be identified by the
title alone; see A. Arjava, “Zum Gebrauch der griechischen
Rangpradikate des Senatorenstandes in den Papyri und Inschriften,”
Tyche 6 (1991) 18-24.

1, 4 hapnpd(totog), wd(ixtioveg). The omicron before the
abbreviating stroke is a small letter written just above the line and over
the stroke in both cases.

2 mapdoyov eic 10. It is far more common in such documents for
ropdoyov to be followed by the actual recipients, who are named in the
dative, rather than the location, but there is nothing against such a
locution. Eig is the all-purpose preposition for such documents; in
P.Rain.Cent. 133 it is used three times in three lines, each time in a
different sense (the German translation uses in, zu, and fiir).

elc xorad[. While the xotod is fairly clear, the reading of eig
after énouk({ov) is very uncertain, so uncertain that me is also possible.
However, I can find no village or hamlet with a name that begins
Mexore in P. Pruneti, I centri abitati dell’Ossirinchite: repertorio
toponomastico (Firenze 1981) or in the Duke Data Bank. If the reading of
eic is correct, then the text might be restored as eig xordAenta, “for minor
expenses,” or better eig kotoahelpeLy, “for anointing”; cf. P.Oxy. XVI 1945,
in which wine is provided to some monks eig m(e)v.

3 pév(ovg). By the end of the third line, the hand has become so
cursive that almost any reading could be justified. However, the formula
is so invariable that either this or pév(ov) is almost certainly the correct
reading.
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Square brackets [ | indicate that the word has been either wholly or
substantially supplied, either by conjecture or from other sources.

Part 1: Literary/Liturgical Texts
No. 293 (Matt. 6: 4-6, 8-12) and 294 recto (Ps. 150 3b-6)

andlo 293v.[4]

aivém 294r.1, 2, 3,4, 5, [6]
ahohoypog 294r.[5]

Gpnv 293r.10

&vBpwmog 293r.9

anéyw 293r.10

anodidopt 293r.2

&ptog 293v.9

adtog 293r.11; 294r.1, 2, 3, 4,5, 8,9
Boocideio 293v.[6]

PAérnw 293r.[1]

1M 293v.8

yiyvopon 293v.6

yovie 293r.[7]

0¢ 293r.12

d1dwur 293v.10

eipt 293r.[4]

elg 293r.13
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gioépyopon 293r.13

&v 293r.[1], 5; 293v.[3], [8];294r.1,2,3,4,5
éni 293v.8

¢movotog 293v.9

elmyog 294r.[4]

uelg 293v.3,9,10,11,12 il
BéAnuo. 293v.7 i
{otnu1 293r.8

xad 293r.[3], [14]; 293v.8, 11, 13; 294r.[1], [2], [3]

k10épa 294r.[1]

kAetw 293r.[14]

kpuntdg 293r.[1]

kopBoiov 294r. [4], [5]

Koprog 294r.[6]

Aéyw 293r.[10]

poBdg 293r.11

6., 16 293r.[1],4,5, 6,7, 9, 11, 13; 293v 4, [5], 6, 7, 9, [11]; 294r. [6]
omwe 293r.9

Spyavov 294r.[3]

otov 293r.[3], 12

bt 293r.5

ovx 293r.4

obv 293v.2

ovpavog 293v.4, 8

.I.‘ﬂ|

oVtog 293v.2 W
bpeiAnuo 293v.12 o
nic 294r.6 %
Mot p 293v.3
mAotelo 293r.[7] ;
nvon) 294r.[6]

npocevyopon 293r.3, 8, 12; 293v.2
onuepov 293v.10

ov 293r.[1], 2, 12, [14]; 293v.[6], 7
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topuelov 293r.[13]
roumavoy 294r.[2]
bpeig 293r.10; 293v.3
vrokprtng 293r.4

poive 293r.9

héw 293r.5

x0pdn 294r.[3]

xopdg 294r.[2]
yolmplov 294r.[1]

dxg 293r.4; 293v. [7], [12]

No. 294 verso and Nos. 295 and 296

"ABpapog 294v.11

i 294v.3; 295v.[3]; 296r.[1], 9
aidv 294v.[10]; 296r.8

GAAG 2961.5

apéreror 295r.2

apiovtog 294v.4

avBpawnog 295r.[6]; 296r.6
ano 295v.8

andotolog 295v.2
apyrtpixivog 295v.4

dokde 295v.7

adtog 2951.2; 295v.7; 296r.[2]
aoBaptoc 294v.5

BovAopon 296r.5

Yapog 295v.[4]

yap 295r.3; 296r.7

Yévog 296r.6

Yiyvopon 295v.5

Ypagn 295v.3

déopon 294v.6; 296r.4

85




Index Part 1

86

Seonotng 294v.7
Sovopon 2951r.7
gyo 2951.6
el 295r.8
eipt 296r.7
ginov 2951.5
gl 295r.3; 296r.7
iheéw 294v.2,3,4,5,6,7,8
gvomiov 295r.6
Epyopon 295v.8
evapéotng 296r.1
fiko 295r.6
huépa 296r.[3]
Beilog 296r.9
B®edc 294v.10, 11,12, 13; 295r.3, 5; 296r.[1], 5
Tokdp 294v.13
'Toax 294v.12
kot 295r.2; 295v.3; 296r.2, 7
xovog 295v.[3]
xonpdg 295r.[5]
xoopog 295r.5
xoplog 294v.2
néAAo 295r.4
un 295r.8; 296r.4
vnoteio 296r.1, 4
vnotevm 296r.3

o, M, 16 294v.10;295r.2, 5, 7; 295v .4, 5, 6; 296r.[1], 5, 6, 8, 9

oivog 295v.5

0Aocg 295r.[5]; 295v.6
omnviko 295r.4
opée 295r.[6]

opyn 295r.7

otL 295v.7
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ook 295v.7

obpéviog 294v.8
nodondg 295v.3
névoentog 296r.9
nopogepm 2951.3

nog 295r.[5]; 295v.6
rewdm? 294v.[9]
npakTikog 295v.6
TpocpEpw 296r.2

colw 296r.5

1€295v.3
tecoapdxovia 296r.[3]
¥8wp 295v.5, [8]
vnepévdo&og 296r.7
repduvNTOg 2961.6
gnut 295r.5

xopnyéw? 294v.9

%U 294v.1

®294v.9, 10, 11, 12, [13]
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I

I Chronology 3
A. Oxyrhynchite era A
¥toc poP pEo (515) 303r.4 "
B. Months, days

Owb e 303r4

C. Indictions :.lj

&px(R) 0303r.4

II Personal Names

’Avovtiog 2971.7
Edtuyia 300v.1
‘HpaxkAfig 2971.5
Oouadg 298r.1, 298v.1
Aedvtiog 297r.2

Mokpofrog 303r.1

[Mofolg 297r.8

MavAog 297r.3, 298r.1, 298v.1
Yevopoiviog 301r.2
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111 Geographical

'AheEovdpevg 302r.1

¢notxiov 297r.3, 7, 8, 10; 303r.2
OnPaig 302r.4

kdun 297r.9

[InAovoiov 302r.2

Matpivog (a punyovn ) 297r.6
unyovn 297r.4

IV Religion

ddxovog 297r.3, 7
énioxomog 301r.2; 302r.1
Belog 298r.8

Betdtng 298r.13

Oedg 298r.9; 299r.4; 300r.10; 301r.3, [12]
koplog 301r.3

novalwv 297r.5
povayog 299r.7
povaotnplov 303r.2
novelenumv 299r.3
naveentog 296r.9
Xprotog 301r.12

89




90 Index Part 2

V Official terms and titles

&montnrhc? 300r.[11] i
xoBocrmpévog 302r.6 it
xohoxéyadio 301r.[6] it
Aapmpodratog 303r.1 ibe
peyohonpénewa 302r.2, 5 il
péyebog 302r.7 it
npootaypo 302r.3 i
il

it

i

il

VI Professions, trades, occupations i
yeovyog 300v.8 i
yewpyog 297r.8 )
TPOYLOTEVTNG 2971.2 m
m

iy

o

iy

VII Measures i
i

xvidiov 300v.2 b

Eéotng 303r.2, 3
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VIII General Index

&yémn 301r.11

&Sehon 299r.[1]; 299v.[1]
adehpog 300r.1

&8ehpotg 301r. vertical to text
¢ 300r.9; 300v.7

dAlog 302r.4

tuo 301r.7

Gvdmovotg 298r.14
avaroow 301r.8

avnp 302r.6

dviotnut 300r.8

dvti 299r.5

aEwv 2971.[1], 6, 11; 297v.1
amotntie? 300r.[11]

and 297r.3,5,7, 8,9, 10; 302r.4
amomAém 302r.1

anootéAAe 299r.8

apyn 303r.4

toxnoig 298r.8

aonalopon 298r.5
acpaAilom 298r.6

ovtde 297r.[5]; 300r.11; 301r.12; 302r.6
BonBéw 298r.9

Bpéoviov 297v.1

yap 299r.5; 300r.11

Yapov 300v.2

yeovyog 300v.8

Yewpyog 297r.8

yiyvopon 303r.3

Tywaoxe 302r.1

Ypoupo. 298r.15; 301r.5
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1péow 2991.6
8¢ 299r.6
Seixvopr 301r.11
Seondtng 299r.1
S 300v.1
Sidkovog 297r.3,7
dvvoprg 302r.3
¢y 299r.1,5,6,7; 299v.1; 300r.1, 12
elxoot 300v.5
eipt 299r.5; 300r.11
elg 297r.4; 301r.11; 303r.2
gic 2971.6
¢xnAéxm 300r.7
#\oov 303r.[2], 3
év 301r.2
gvvéa, 300v.3
¢ne1dn 298r.4
éni 302r.2
¢nioxomog 301r.2; 302r.1
¢noikiov 297r.3, 5,7, 8, 10; 303r.2
Epyopon 300r.6
growog 302r.5
£rog 303r.[4]
gvdoxipém 302r.2
ebxopio 301r.[4]
gbAafng 302r.1
evAoyéw 301r.7
gbpioxw 301r.[4]; 302r.4
evyoproténm 300r.9; 302r.5
ebyopon 299r.3; 300r.3
gxo 300v.2,5
Cevyog 300v.5
nuidw 300v.6
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fuelg 298r.[1]
fnuépa 301r.[9]

Belog 298r.8

feotg 298r.13
0ého 300r.[4]

Oedg 298r.9; 299r.4; 300r.10; 301r.3, [12]
Owd 303r.4

{va. 302r.5

ivducriov 303r.4
kéyw 302r.5
xoBociopévog 302r.6
kg 299r.5

xai298r.1,7,8,9,11,13, 14; 299r.1, 7; 300r.8; 300v.3, 4, 7, 8; 301r.8, 9, 11;
302r.6

kakooig 298r.10
xohoxdyoBio 301r.[6]
KoAEw 297r.4
xotaAapuBove 302r.1
xato&iom 301r.5
xotnyovuevog 298r.15
keAevw 302r.3
knpvocw 302r.6
kvidiov 300v.2

xotkiov 300v.4

kupio 299v.1

xoprog 300r.1, 2; 301r.3
Kopn 297r.9
Aopmpdratog 303r.1
Aevkog 300v.4
pogoptiov 300v.3
peyodonpénera 302r.2, 5
neyebog 302r.7

péyog 301r.8
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ueAétn 298r.7, 12

pév 299r.3

petd 300v.8; 301r.8; 302r.3

uéypt 298r.13;300r.[4]

pnyovn 297r.4

pikpog 301r.8

pvnuovede 301r.[9]

povalwv 297r.5

povootipov 303r.2

povaydg 299r.7

uévog 303r.3

vikéwm 300v.7

vog 301r.9

Eéog 303r.2,3

5. 4,76 207r.4; 298r.1, 7, 8,10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15; 299r.1, 3, 4, 6,7, 299v.1;
300r.3, [9], 10, 11; 300v.3, 4, 8; 301r.6, 7, 10, 12; 302r.1,2, 3, 4. 5, 6; 303r.2
0100 300r.4; 302r.2

oixog 301r.8

ohoxAnpéwm 300r.5

8 298r.13; 301r.[4], 11

ot 300r.[4], 13

ovde 300v.6,9

ovx 301r.8

odv 300v.6

ovtoc 299r.4, 7, 8; 300r.5; 302r.3
rovelenpey 299r.3

noporyoutiov 299r.6

nopodidmpt 298r.15

nopéxo 303r.2

nog 298r.9, 17; 299r.3, 5; 300r.10; 301r.7
néunw 300v.1; 301r.[5]

névte 303r.3

nepl 298r.6, 7; 299r.4, 6, 8; 300r.3
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motog 298r.16

nhelotog 298r.[3]

noAvg 299r.9

nporyno 302r.4

rpoypotentig 2971.2

1po 299r.3

npog 298r.5; 300r.12; 301r.6; 302r.4
Tpocoyopevm 298r.16
npocdéyopon 298r.16
npootoypa 302r.3

npotpéne 298r.11

onuewvo 303r.3

06g 302r.2,5, 6

ob 298r.6; 299r.4, 8; 300r.7; 300v.1, 8
ovv 298r.1

ouwvnBmg 302r.2,5, 6

opodpo. 301r.4

téAerog 298r.13

Tiptog 299r.[1]

totvov 302r.2

ToyYdve 298r.14

vyleto 299r.4

v16¢ 300r.2

vueic 298r.5, 9, 14; 300r.4; 301r.6, 13
vuetepog 301r.[10]

vrép 300v.9

vmoppvioke 302r.3

¢€pw 299r.7

ppatido 300v.2

xoipw 298r.3; 300r.[2]; 301r.3, 4
Xpiotog 301r.12

pvhoccn 301r.[12]

youtov 300v.5

a5
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domnep 300v.6




Concordance

Numbers: Inventory - Publication - Dissertation

Inventory Publication Dissertation
97 294

126 301 9
148 298 6
167 302 10
174b 299 7
416 303

417 300 8
455b 209 3
466a 297 <
488 296 4
571 293 1
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